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cc: Harrison 
McLeod • 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy 

; October 1951 

Ful.ler- Turner-1'ialsh-Sla ttery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 
Ile York 17, N. Y. 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ssembly and 
orth Parking Space - otification o! Change 

No . 70 (1, . P. 57) - SK-671, 0 ddition of Six 
F:i.xed Sash to · st .l~ll n, dated 2/ll/51 

Attached hereto is one copy of otification of Change No. 70 
(R. P. 57) a pproved by Ja.:nes A. wson for the United Nations . 

This a p-provci.l i s gi,ren !or you to proceed •dth the worlc re­
quired by t.he .:nodific.;.don with reference to SK-671, n ddition of Six 
Fixed Sash to Ea.st W 11 11 , dated 9/ll/51. 

It. is underst.ood that this approval does not include the cost 
of this change a.s indicate in the . otifiea.t ion of Change No . 701 which 
is solely an approximation. It is understood, also , that the actual prlce 
adjust ent will be made as required by the terms of the contract. 

.Enelosure 

JZ:eh 

Very truly yours , 

James A. Daw on 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning orfice 



cc: Har rison 
McLeod • 
Zunser 
Hopper 
Van Name 

5 October 1951 

Fuller-Turner- Walsh-Slatter:r , Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, N.Y. 

Gentlemen: 

e: Contract HQ 1/82 - General .ssembly 
and North Parking Space 
General ssembly Building 
Tutmlor Steel Sc ffold r..qy.ieent 

" e have your letter of 20 Septel'lber 1951 for rding three (3) 
proposals {each in triplicate) of the Chesebro-whit n Con::pany, dci.ted 29 
AuGust 1951, covering the furnishing, erect.ion, dis ntling and rem.oval 
from the premises , the following: 

"l . Tubular Steel Scaff old on the interior of the .usembly 
Hall to reach t.ne ceilin,.; and side walls of the interior. 
where t,e ceiling is over 20 feet high. This include& 
the two open areas , t e 24' cantilevered section on the 
south end and tne inside of 1e front wall . This scaffold 
will be constructed fort. e use of all trades, the working 
section of tnis scaffold will be spaced 61 - 61• part in 
height . All necessary sheathing plank will be furnished 
and installed by Fuller- Turner- Wal.sh-Slattery, Inc . 

"Price, complete as described above, is $22,480. 00 for a 
period of four (4) mon~hs or less . Overtime rental is 
$170.00 per week thereafter, providing t e entire scaffold 
is standing . 

0 2. Tubular steel scaffold tor ceili~ and sidewalls of 
interior of Conference .t oom No . 4, construction to be 
similar to Item 1. Price - $1,.680.00 for a period of 
tour (4) nths or less . Overtime rental JlS .00 per 
week thereafter . 



.. ' 

Fuller-Tur er- Wal h•Slattecy, Inc . 5 October 1951 

Contra.ct H, 1/82 - Tubular Steel Sc !fold Eguiµnent 

".3 . Erect steel ca.ff'old mounted on c sters, ext ndi 
hig enough t;o reaoi1 the ceili g of th ,· t Fan Roo • 

en work is co plet,ed in thi roo , 'tne sc ffold will 
be diomantled and r erected in the 7N st Fan Roo • 

'Price: 280. 00 for 
Overtime rental is 

period or four (4) month or less . 
8 . 00 per week there fter . 

ttThe following Items are excluded: 

"Planking or the exterior and int rior sc ffoldi 
Workm.en•s vompensation, Public Liability ~nd operty 
DamaGe insur nee, other tha.n their own trucks , to be 
furnished by you, d extension of present coverage 
is requested . 

We b,J.Ve exa:irl.neQ these proposals nd consider them satisfactory. 
You are, ther fore, authorized to enter into subcontract in accordanc 
with the attached approved a~reements th t .e Chesebro-Tfuitman Company . 

,,. s requ sted by . you, we return herewith one (1) copy of the 
throe abree~ents initialled indicating our approval. 

Enclosure 

JZ:eh 

Very truly yours, 

Jam.ea A. wson 
Co- Ordinator of Constl ction 
Headquarter Planning Office 
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5 October 1951 

Fuller-Turner- Ialsh- Slattery, Inc . 
403 East 42nd Street 

f'IW York 17, New York 

Re: 

Gentlemen: 

General Ass bly and North rl.v Port.ion 
ot Parking G~rage - Contract H~ 1782 
Press .Food B r at ./-68 '-4"' Lev l 
Miscel.l.anoous Chang 

On 2 October 1951 we forwarded you ten (10) copies of Interio~ 
Drawing • G 7 dated 28 Sept ber 1951, the detaila of the Preas 
Food Bar at th ./-68 '-4" L vel. 

J.anatory th ref erenc to what rork should 
be included by you. Following are it tho cost of which should 
be included in your eetimates: 

l . Door 312A should have a cylinder loek. 

2. Space .310 ahou.ld have Finish F- 4 and not F- 37 
as indicted on the drawing. 

Furnish for our eonsid ration price which affect the Contract Price 
dafter receipt or same•• shall inatruet ,-ou how to proce d. 

f 'f \ 
: 1 JHe: js V ry tru you.rs , / ct~• cc: Bohanon 

U · Nelson 
Heigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Lunser 
VanName 
hcLeod 
ft, ,· •J 

( 

James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator or CoMtruction 
Headquarters Plannin Ottice 



5 tober 1951 

lull.er-Tum . latt. ry, Inc. 
40) st 42nd Stl"eet. 

York 17., a York 

Be: G r]T Port.ion 
t Q l/82 
pd Tri.a 

We have at band your letteJ- ot 2 Octo 19Sl, ereia 
yo conti d Tel" al 1natruet1on ot o-v J . .J . Heal.7 on 28 Sept-­
-.ber 19.51, retel" ce th hardware locations w wbollJ' 
con.cur with the contents ot t he lett r ch is u fol.lows 

•Conti: g Teri>al inst.ructions given Mr. J . J. Ball' o 
Sept er 28, 19.51, wher the J '-9" '1£,1,&&n,liJIOion to t e c terliae 
or the Sped.al Pu:• Pw.l int. rfere with cyllnd r loe t. 
4'-3 abov tini• tloo:r VJ>tmJJ:lglJ 34'>, lSS, US, 
y-ou authori&ecl us to relocate t. cylinder to t e bot1oa, rather 
then t the top, or t,he Blu1 (i .e. 36" t tiniahed floor 
instead ot 51•) • 11 

)t;e: js V t.ruJ,' yours, 
c c: Bohanon 

Nelson 
~.iei gel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 

A. Dawson 
rd1 tor of Conatruct.i.on 
quart Planning Otti-ee 



5 October 1951 

uller-'l'urner-~1alsh-Slattary, Inc . 
403 ast 42nd tree6 
New York 17, New York 

Gentlemen: 

R Gen ral s bly and Nort erly Portion 
of Parki g Garage - Contr ct HQ 1/82 
Structural Steel and Concrete 

On 4 October 1951 we forwarded ou tw nty- tiv (25) copies 
of each of the fol.lowing dra-.dngs: 

G -4-C 30 dated 3 October 1951 
G - - 64.C 11 2 ctober 1951 

Q-65C 11 2 October 1951. 

Procee<l d th the work shown on rawing Ho . G. - 1,!.- C 30. 
The work shown thereon is a ne 1 11 di eter hole and reinforcing 
plates for Girder 9, 4th .,..,loor. 

P.6ference LJrawings G ,-5.. 4C and Gh -65C, the work sbovn 
thereon is for opening through the arch where duct,s penetra." s • 
These drawings are a clarification of the framing for this d ctwork. 

Proceed with the work ohown on these rawi.ngs with th 
. ~ understanding tn~t no change to the Contract Price is involved. 

\ ) , ,- ·JJHe: js Very truly yours, 
cc: Bohanon 

-,..._,___ Nelson 
Weigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 
McLeod 
Ryer 

J . ea • Dav D 
Co rdinator of Con truct.ion 
Headquarters Planning Office 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

October 4, J.9.51 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinatnr of Construction 
Headqu2.rt ers Flanning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nati ons, New York 

RE : Contract HQ 1/82 - GenPr al J.ssembly and North Parking Garage 
CHANGE NO. 290 

References : 
(a) 
(b) 
( C) 

rtevisi ons t o North Wall Columns 

U. N. D'N6 • Ne . SK-670, dated Sept . 5, 1951 
t1 t1 N•.: . SK- 673 , dated Sept . 24, 1951 

Mr. Jamos f •• Dawson ' s l ett er of Sept , 28, 1951 

Dear Mr. Daws on : 

On September 6, N51 we r eceive,J prints of 1-?.eference ( a ) with 
instructions not t o )rocoed with the work shovm en it until we had 
submitted an estimat":l of the costs involved.. On Sept . 25 , 1951 we 
r ec eived prints of Rui'erence (o), which voided SK-670 , and ynur trans­
rni ttal letter, Ileferen<'e (c), which reads , in part, as f ,· llows : 

"}roceed with the we:rk inci.cated en this dravring 
and furnish f or our consi.leration the price change 
affecting the Contract Frice. 11 

UndGr the authcrity an i r equirements cf the c ontr act , we hereby 
r equest t hat proper ad justra.ent C'f the c ,,ntract price and c0ntract time 
be dealt with unde r the terms and coniliti ons of the contract. This change 
will be analyzed wi t h all interested subc ontract ors and detai l ed es timat es 
will be submitted t o you as quickly as possible . Definite extension of 
c ontract time f er completion V'lill be r equested as s 0on as determinati c,n 
can be made of the effect c· f this c h ;:m ge en the entire j cb progress. 

MJG/I'DV /lb r 

Very truly yr urs, 

FULLER-TURNER-V:J',LSH- SLATTERY, I NC. 

J'JJ :\~CtttUtA/ 
' ,. L _. 

F T ~r-v•an i .. : • u • Ci uo--
Fr oj eCt :ilanager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

-October 4, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Garage 
CHANGE NO. 289 
4TH FLOOR STRUCTunAL CHANGES 

U.N. Dwg. GA-4-CS-28, Issued Sept. 21, !951 

OREGON 9-3950 

References: 
( a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

11 " GA-4-CS-28, Rev. No . 1, Issued Sept. 27, 1951 
Mr~ James A. Daws on 's l etter of Sept. 26, 1951 

11 11 11 11 11 11 Sept. 27, 1951 

Dear Mr~ Dawson: 

On Sept. 25, 1951 we r eceived prints of Reference (a) and on 
Sept. 27, 1951 we received prints of Reference (b ) which superseded the 
earlier drawing. 

Your transmittal letter, Reference (c) r eads as f ollows: 

"On 24 September 1951 we f orwarded you twenty-five (25) copies of 
Drawing GA-4-CS-28 dat ed 21 September 1951, an additional canti­
levered beam t o reinforce the present 811 cantilevered beam on the 
4th floor south of Column Line 27. 

Mr. G. Y:althers of Madigan-,Hyland' s office telephoned Mr . Vanderbeek 
of the American 3ridge C0mpany and was assured by Mr. Vanderbeek 
that the American Bri dge Company has the steel shapes necessary t o 
compl ete the work shown on Drawing GA-4-CS-28 with the assurance 
that ther e will be n0 del ay caus ed by this Change . 

Five (5) copies of this same dra~~ng wer e sent t o the American 
Bridge Company's fi eld office and three (3) copi es s ent to their 
71 Broadway offic e on 24 September 1951. A c0py of this letter 
is being sent t o the American Bridge Company, attention Mr. Vander beek . 

Proceed with the installation of this work and submit f or our con­
sideration the prices which affect the C0ntract Price." 

Reference (d) transmitted the r evised drawing, showing a change 
in diameter of rivet hol es,for r eccr d purposes. 

- Page 1 -
(Cont'd. on ~age 2) 



... 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 

RE: HQ 1/82 - CHANGE NO, 289 

- Page 2 - Oct. 4, 1951 

4th Floor Structural Changes 

Under the authority and r equirements of the c0ntract, ·v.:-e hereby 
r eqi.;,est that proper adjustment 0f the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with under the terms and conditi ons of the contr act . This chang e 
will be analyzed with all int er ested eubcontractors and detailed esti­
mates will be submi tted t o you as ql.lickly as possible . Definite extension 
of contract time f or completi 0n will be r equested as soon as det erminat:: c·11 
can be made of the effect of this change en the entire j ob progress. 

MJG/FDV /lbr 

Very truly yours, 

FULI.,ER-TURNER- ViA ISH-SLATTERY,INC. 

17;~~ 
M. J. Grogan 
Pr oj ect Manager 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

~.Ir . Janes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Off ice 
Roo1.1 2272 - United Nations 
New York , New York 

October 4., 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General Asse:.1bly and North Half Parking Space 
CHANGE NO. 279 - I.Ioele-Up Lighting 

Refer ences (a) ~-Ir • J aues A. Dawson's l e tter, dat ed 14 Septcr.1ber 
1951 addressed to FTWS, INC. 

(b ) Kliegl Bros.' (.dr. F . H. Bliss ) letter dated 1.ugust 
16, 1951, addressed to Fischbach & 1.Ioore , Inc. 

tJ) FTWS, I NC. 1 s (:.Ir. C. \i, Bartley) l etter, dated 
Septe;aber 27, 1951, addressed to Fischbach & i~foorc ., 
Inc. 

Dear l.Ir • Dawson: 

On Sep t e;.,ber 19, 1951 w;:; r ecci ved r efer ence (a) which r oads as follows: 

"This l e tter is an authorization f or ~rou to proceed with 
the er ection of a t enporary white canvas wall ., suitabl e 
hoisting devices and pipe battens t o support and adjust 
the trial lighting fixtures vrhich 1uill bo :;1ounted ther eupon, 

11i~ny necessary infori:-,ati on not contained in the enclosed 
l etter frou Kliegl Br os . i.,ay be obtained fro:.1 l.Ir. I.IacNary 
of Fischbach & Uoore, Inc. and/or fror.1 r epres onta tivos in 
the United Nations Headquarters Plonning Office . 

11 Subl.1it for our consideration the es tii.1atu for the installa­
tion of the work involved." 

On October 2, 1951, our ,.Ir. v»:.1 . w. S:L.l.l.1ons subi.1itted to your ,.Ir . 
L.. Harris sauplos of the C. R. Daniels Co~.1pany //110 Dandux 10 oz . 
cotton d.1ek as well as 12 oz. and 14,9 oz . sru.1plos of canvas.· 
Prices wur e also givcm for the above as well as r ental of a whi t o 
canvas wall frou the De .. 1ing Co. It was dec idod that the purchase 
of the #110 Dandux 10 oz. would be satisfactory as well as be ing 
the l east 8:xpensive . we are accordingly proceeding with the pur­
chasing of sa..':le , the s ize of which is to be 55, x 20•. 

continued •• 
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~.ir. J a.1es A. Dawson - 2-
Octobe r 4, 1951 

HQ 1/82-CHb.NGE NO. 279 
i lock-Up Lighting 

On Sep t e1:iber 19, 1951 we r e ce ived Refer ence (b) above whic h was a t­
t ached to Ref e r ence (a) and which r eads as f ollows: 

11 Confir ,.1ing our c onver sation with your cor:11i1ittee, our anal ysis 
of the conditions indica t e s t hat t he lighting r e sults ex­
pected, cannot be accor.1plishod by the 1 Concentrat ed and c on­
t r oll ed light be a...-:i pr oj e c tor• iJethod of illu;:-ii n&tion. 

11 Qur r e co:-,1:1endation, t her efor e , is t hat t he l i ghting be ac­
coi.1plished with a co,.1bi na tion of wide bear.1 1 Shovel r ef l ector 
type uni ts t and an equal nuuber of direct bear;1 lighting 
units which will provide the s a,.1e lighting char ac t eristics 
and eli;Jinat e t he nec essity of .. 1asking and 1.1a tching to ob­
t ain unifor r.i and/or gr aduat ed lighting intens i ties . 

"We f eel t hat the only way t o de t er ;.iino whe t her such a l ay out 
will ,.iee t with the appr oval of the architec t s and enginee r i s t o 
pr ovi de a •uock up' dsuonstration on a scal e l ar ge enough to 
per nit visual apprecia tion by your coi.1:i.ittee of tho f ina l ef f ect. 

11Wi t h t hi s i n u i nd, we have sugg8s t od t he t e •. 1porary installati on 
of a white canv as •wall• to bo approx. 20 f t. wi do x 651 hi gh; 
t o be suspended and drawn ti6ht a t a loc Qtion s el ected by the 
engi neer s . 

"At a position appr oxir.1at el y 5 f t. and 15 ft . r e spectively in 
f r ont of t his •wall' t her e woul d be er ected on suitabl e hoist­
i ng device s t wo p i pe b o.t tc...ns f or t ho support and adj us t uent of 
t ho t rial lighting f i xture s ~ 

"All of t he abovo oquipuont and work t o be prov i ded by t he con­
trac tor. 

"Vfe , iliegl Br os. pr opos G to des i gn and furnish a tot al of 1k 
l i ghting units , 7 of whi ch ar c to oper a t e on the accepted 
•angl e ' distribution or shovel light pr i ncipl e ' and 7 to be 
the s tra i f;ht narrow bc ai11 uni ts . 

"All of the lighting uni ts r equiri ng s .:-:..r.10 will onpl oy hi chly 
spe cular Al zak alu;.1inu1.1 r 0flcctors designed for use with 
500 watt ' R' t ype l ai;1ps . With this cquipuent will be f urni s hed 

c ontinued •• 



l,:r. Jaues A. Dmvson -3- October 4, 1951 
HQ l/82-CHA1mE NO. 279 
a ock-Up Lighting 

11 tho neces sary portable f eeder Cable s and switch control 
nnd engineering personnel necessary to carry out a light­
ing deuonstration a nd t est~ 

11 Tho cost of the abovo will be ~2200,00 not, and the t.ir.1e 
required to design, ,.ianufacture and deliver for t est wilJl. 
be 60 days after r oceipt of order. It :.w.y be possible and 
we r easonably expect that the r esults of t he t est will be 
such that all uni ts subni tted f or tho test ,.:ay be used for 
pc r ,.ianen t ins tall a ti on. 

"Thanking you for your consideration of the above and awaiting 
your further advices, we r euain, •r 

On Septe,:ibor 27, 1951 1.Ir. a. Harris advised our .·.ir. '-ii. Si,.1,.1ons by t el e­
phone that we wero to proceed with tho furnishing and installation of 
the e l ectrical work r equired f or tho t esting of the ,:1ock•up lighting. 

On Septeubor 27, 1951 we wroto a l etter to Fischbach & i.Ioore , Inc. 
authorizing then to proceed with tho furnishing, installation and 
reuoval (after testing) of the el ectrical work in connection with 
tho 1;,iock-Up Lighting. Copies of this l etter wer e s ont to iSr. 
J n..1es A. Daws on. This l otter r eads cs follows: 

rr·io have been advisGd by tho u. N. Headquarters Planning 
Qffico t o proceed with the E.loctric 1,,ock-Up for the General 
Assm.1bly Li r:;hting . 

"This is your authority t o proceed vvi th the f urnishing o.nd 
installation and r u,.10val after t es ting of all ·work in con­
nection he r ewith. 

"This is na:..1c ly as foll ows: 

1. 14 Lighting Fixturus as pe r l cttor dat od Au6ust 16th 
1951, addressed to Fischbach P.l ~.Ioor e , Inc. ., .. ttontion of :.x. 
H. c. ~.IacNary frou Kliegl Br os. Univen .rnl Elr;;ctric stage 
Lighting Co., Inc. and s i gned by 1,ir. F. H. Bliss. Includ­
ed i n this iteL by Kliegl Bros. ar e the necessary portable 
f ceder cablos, svli tch control and cntineering personne], to 
carry out the lighting do:.10nstration and test. 

continued •• 
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.. Ir. J a:ies 1~. Dawson -4- Qctob0r 4, 1951 
HQ 1/82 - CHi.NGE NO. 279 
.dock-Up Lighting 

112. Suitable hoisting devices f or t wo (2) pipe battens 
to be l oc J.t ed at positions of approxii.iately 5• and 15• 
r e spectively in fr ont of this wall. This includes cabl es, 
pipe battens, pulleys and supports for s ane , chopping of 
concre t e and all work necessGry for t he correct oper ation 
for r aising and lowering the trial lighting fixtures. 

3. Necessary t e,.1porary el ectrical work t o tho portable f eed­
er cables for oper ati on of the light fixtures. 

"Tho f ollowing i t c;.1s will be done by others: 

1. The f urnishing and installation and r oaoval of tho 
20• x 651 ca nvas wall. 

2. The patching of concret e . 

11Ploaso advise us of the earlies t possible date that Kliogl 
Bros. will have the trial lighting fixtures r eady for t est­
ing in or de r that ·.-,e can arrnnce t o ilave t he canvas wall in­
st~llod by that dat e . 

'"iie ask y ou t o suh.1it your breakdown and cstinat e for this 
work by October 10th 1951. In yo'.lr r eply pl eas e r ef er t o 
Change No . 279. ;io undcrst2.nd that Kliogl Br os . price for 
t heir work is t o be $2200 ,00 . 11 

Under th8 authority and r equir01.,ont s of tho contract, we her eby r e­
quest t hat proper adj ustL1ent of the contract price and contract 
til:ie be dealt with unc1.er the t or ;.1s and conJi tions of the contract. 
This change vlill be analy zed with nll inter es t ed subcontractors and 
de t ailed estL1at es will be sub:.1i ttod t o you as quickl,y as possible . 
Definite extension of c :mtract ti . .10 f or coupl etion will be r equested 
as soon as de t er :.1inati on can be :.w.de of the ,";ffect of this chcmgo on 
the entire j ob progr ess. 

V8ry truly yours , 

FULLEl:i'.-TURNER- ·,·;;.LSH-SLl"i,TTERY, I NC. 
, ... , r .... 

•' .J ') r\?' l / L-t7/(ti l../ 
"··• J. M-ogan 
Proj ect ~.~annger 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Mr. J ames A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Head.quarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

United Nati ons, New Yolk 17, N.Y. 

March 27 t 1951 
Re'fised: Oct. 4; 1951 

RE: CQ\JTRACT HQ 1/82 ... GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND NORTH P,'L.B.KJNG SPACE 
REVISED ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE Ho .. 113 

Refer orX}es: 

Dear Sir: 

li.ti.uthorization of Premium Time Expenditures 
for Sheet Metal for Studio A.reas-First 
Basement" 

a) Meeting held at UNHPO o~ March 1 and 2, 1951. 
b) FTWS Letter (Bartley ) to Kerby Saunders dated 3/19/51 

THIS ESTIMATE SUPERSEDES AND C!.NCELS OUR ESTIMJ\TE DATED MARCH 27, 1951. 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/82, -v,re claS.m an increase in our total maxll!l.um guaranteed cost 
price in the amount of EIGHT THOUSlu"\JD FIVE HUNDRED FJFTY OOLIARS AND SEVEN 
CENTS ($8.,550.07) for overtine hours r equired t o complet e the shop fabr-1,..,_+,; n·~ 
r. ~ ;·:, .""t work j _n the General ,\sse)"lhlv cri+,i r. .,J .9;r:-eri. as outli.n.8d below. 

The above inorease is broken down as f'ollowst 

SECTICN !~ - HEATING, . VENT Im TI 11[]- AND Ii.lli CONDITIONING 
- (Korby-Saunders~ Inc. ) 

u. N. Drawingt Overtime Hours: 
Estimated Chargeable Actua::. 

GA.-2Bl - Maintenmice & Utility A.rea 
· that IilUSt be installed. 

GA-2B3 - Fan Room #1) 
G~-2~3A~ Fan Room #1) 
G.\~lBl ~ Mast er Control Roor.1 fl. Offices 
G!~..J..B2 - Recording Area 
GJ\-lB3 .. Studios 
GA-lB4 ~ Studios 
GA-1BN5- Fan Room #2) 
GA-1BN5A-Fan Room #2) 

TOTALS: 

to U.N. 

343 257 325 

707 707 787½ 
497 497 607 3/ : 
560 560 711 
644 0 643½ 
714 350 7}_µ 

126 126 260 
3591 2497 

1 - ; 

( can ti.nucd on page 2) 



... 

Mr. James f. , Dawson 
Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General l .. sserably & North 

Park:ing Space - Revised Estimate for Change 
No, ll3 

March 2 7 1 19 .51 
Revised: Oct. 4~ 1951 

Pnge (2J 

2497 hours@ $3.10/hr ••••••••••.••••••••••••••• $7,740.70 

(Welfare and Truces) l0.456%••••••••••••••••$ 809,37 

Cost to u. N. (General Assembly) ••• ~8,550.07 

Will you kindl.y i s sue a Change 0rdor~ADDITI0N in the amount of )8,550.07 t o 
cover tho additional work as itemized above, 

MJG: C ER : one 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULLER.-TURNER- 1.vI .. LSH ""'81!~ TTERY, INC. 

M. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 
October 4, 1951 

Mr . James A. Daws on 
Co- Ordinator of Constructi on 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Hoom 2272 
Uni ted Nat ions , New York 

RE : HQ 1/82 Contr act - Gener a l Ass embly & North Parking Space 
Cllitl':GE NO. 275A 
Omi s sicn of Korina and Substitution of Pa l dao Wood 
in Bat t ens of Assembly Hall 

J.ef er ence : Mr. James A. Dawscn ' s l etter of Sept . 27, 1051 

Dear Mr . Dawson : 

This Change is suppl ement al t o our Change No. 275 , dated Sopt . 7, 
1951 . 

I n conf irmati on of Mr . Harri s ' ver bal i nstructi ons , y ou sent us 
the above r ef er enced l etter , which r eads a s f allows : 

1'1 n c onfirrm tion of ver bal intelligenc e passed cm t o yrur 
repr es ent atives fr cm time t o time , we her eby advise y ou 
that the wood stock f or fi ni sh surf~ces of the vari cus 
Gener a l As sembly Hall rri:i.llwo:rk i t ems wi ll be furnished t o 
the United Nat ions i n the f crm of gi fts f r om t wo of t~e 
mem:::iers naticms . 

The woo::l mat eri al f or the si de wall battens wj_ll be given 
by the Fhi l j ppine Gov e r nmont whi J.e the Uni on of South Afri ca 
is t o furni sh the wood f or t hos e r ailing caps , f aces , bas es 
and hanc~r ails r ef er enced i n c•ur l et t er t o y ou of 16 Augus t 
1951. I t will ther Gf cr e be unnecessary f or y ,,u t o supply any 
of t he f or egoi ng mat er ial. However , the f abr i cati on, finish­
ing and er ect ion of this wor k is sti ll t o be done by you 
f ol l owing r ec ei pt of t he r ough stock from the donor s . 

The modifi cati cns t o t ho Contract Price which will r esult 
shall be r ef l ec t ed in y our br eakdown estimat e under General 
As s embly Change Nos . 267 and 275 . tt 

Under the authority and r equirement s of t he contract, we hereby 
r equest t hat pr oper adj lIB tment of t he c 0. ntr act price a nd contr act time be 
deal t with unde r the t er ms and condi ti ons of t he contract . This change wi 11 
be analyzed vvi. th all inteat ed subcontractors an.J det ai l ed estimat es will be 
submi t t ed t o y ou as quickly as possib l e . · Defini te extens i on of cont r act 
time f or compl eti on ·will be r equest ed a s s oon as det erminati cn can be made 
of t he effect cf this change on the entire j o~l pr ogr es s , 

MJG/ PDV /11.Jr 

Very truly yours , 

FULL~ -TUR~-V;AISH- SLATTim.Y ,I NC• 

a I} ff,lftc-r-p,_./ 
M. J) Gr0gan, · Proj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

OREGON 9-3950 

Oct ober 4, 19.51 
Mr. J a'T!es A. Daws on 
Cc-Ordinator of Cc,nstructi cn 
Headquarters Planning Offic e 
Room 2272 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Unit ed Nati ons , New York 

RE : HQ 1/82 Cont r act - Gener al Assembly and North Par king Space 
CR".NGE NO. 273A 
Water pr o0fi :ng Col umn Br aces Beneath R.amps. 

Ref er enc es : 
(a ) u. N. Dwg .SK-669, Ilev. Nc.l, dat ed Sept. 27, 19.51 
(b ) Mr. j ames A.Dawson's l ette r of Oct. 1, 1951 

Dear Mr. Daws on : 

Trct.s Chang e i s suppl emental t r, our Change No . 273, da t ed Sept. 20, 
1951. 

On Octob e r 1, 1951 we r e ceived prints of Ref er enc e (a) which super­
s ede the or i gina l i s s ue of t he drawing , which was a r e f er ence in our Change 
No . 273. On Oct ober 2, 1951 we r ec eived y our trans mitta l l etter, 11.eference (b) 
which r eads a s f ellows: 

"Your Ytr . P . De lVecchi c ha s ir..fonned (:ur J .J. Healy t he.t the appr oxi­
mate additi ona l cost f er the cerr.ent ba s e and c0l umn wrapping will 
be One Hundr ed T-vVent y-fiv e Dollars ($12.5,00). 

As previ ously s tat ed i n our l etter of 31 August 1951 ther e s hould 
be no added cost f r,r t he membr ane wat erproofing ar 0ur1d the bas e nf 
the col umn ancl, the ni ne (9 ) dr ai n Ji nc; s . Yc u shall pr oceed w:l. th 
the insta l lat i on c f t he wcrk as c,u·tli ned i n t he 31 August 1951 
l ett er and a s inc'i ca t ed on t he r evi s ed drawing . 

Subrrri. t f nr 0ur consi deraticn t he pric e s which af f ect t he Contract 
Price . 11 

We have s ent t he above r efe r enc ed dr awi ng t o t he i nter ested s ubc on­
tractors a nd wi l l advise y cu shortly ccnc er ni ng y .:,ur s t at ement c ontained in 
the third paragr aph of y our l ett er. 

Under the aut hority an~ r equi r ement s of the contrc.lC t ,, we her eby 
r equest that proper adjustment cf t he contrrw t pri ce and c ontract time be 
dealt 'l¾i.th under the t e r ms and condi t i ons of the contract. Thi s change will 
be ana lyzed with all j_nter es t ed suJ-:ic cmt r s.ctor s a 21.rl. detai l e:j estimat es wi ll 
be submitted to you as quickly a s pos sib l e . Definite extension of c ontract 
time f or compl eti on ·wi ll be r equested a s s oon as det e r mi nation can be made 
of the effect of t hi s change on t he ent i r e j ob progr ess . 

MJG/PDV /lbr 

Very truly yours , 

FULLEi~- TURN¥l,;~ IS- H-SLATTEHY,INC. 

YY) 0:--,ft~ '.llf.--
M. J. Groga/r;.,-
Pr o j ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

OREGON 9-3950 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. October 4, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nat:l.ons, N.Y. 

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Garage 
CHANGE NO. 268A 
Additional Standard tight Fi xtures 

Refer ences: 
(a) U.N. Dwg. GA-95-S, Rev. No .2, dated 6/19/51 
(b) " ti GA-96-S, Rev. No .3, II 9/10/51 
(c) II " G/1. -97-S, Rev. No .I, II 4/25/51 
{d) II " G!,-98-S, Rev. No.I, 11 4/25/51 
(e) " II Gi\ - 99-S, Rev. No . 2, !l 6/19/51 
(f) If II GJ.-100-S, II Ho .J, II 9/10/51 
(g) II II GA-101-S, II No .3, " 9/10/51 
(h) II 11 GA-102-S, II No .2, II 9/10/51 
( . ) ,1 II II G:~-103-S, " No .2, 11 9/10/51 
(j) " II GA-104-S , II No .2, II 9/10/51 
(k) II II GA-105-S, !I No . 2, " 9/10/51 
(1) II If GA-106-S , - 11 1/19/51 

Dc:ar Mr. Dawson: 

This Change is supplemental t o our Change No. 268, dated Sept. 10, 
1951. 

On September 21, 1951 we r eceived prints of References (a) t o (1) 
inclusive , which incor porates all the r evisi ons t o the stock fixture r e­
quirements tabulated in cur Change No . 69. 

We ·will examine these schedul es t c det ermine whether any changes 
over and beyond the r equirerr.ents of Change No.69 are shown i n these revised 
schedules . 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby 
request that proper adjust ment of the contract price and contract time be 
dealt with under the t erms and condit i ons 8f the contract, This change 
will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontractors and detailed estimates 
will be submitted t o you as quickly as possible. Definj_t e extension o f 
contract time f or completion vdll be r equested as soon as determinati on c an 
be made of the effect of t his change on the entire j ob progr ess. 

MJG/PDV/lbr 

Very truly y ours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WA ISH-SLATTERY,INC. 

,ngQo~ 
M. J.Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS.CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructicn 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: HQ 1;82 - General Assembly & North Parking Space 
CHANGE N00 267A 
august 24, 1951 Architectural Revisions 

References: 
(a) U.N. Dwg. DSK-416, dated July 3, 1951 
(b) 11 11 " -418, 11 July 10, 1951 
(c) 11 11 11 -419, 11 July 11, 1951 
(d) 11 •1 " -420, 11 July 11, 1951 
( e) 11 11 11 -421, " July 12, 1951 
(f) " 11 " -422, 11 July 12, 1951 
(g) " " " -423, 11 Aug. 7, 1951 
(h) " 11 11 -424, II Aug . 7' 1951 
(i) " 11 " -426, 11 Aug . 9 , 1951 
(j) " 11 " -427, " August 9, 1951 

October 4, 1951 

(k) 11 11 " -428, 11 Aug . 9, 1951 
(1) " 11 11 RA-145, Rev.No.27, dated 5/23/51, marked-up 

in green crayon t o show railing changes 
(m) FTVJS Notification of Change N0 .62, dat ed Aug . 31, 1951 
(n) Mr . James A. Daws on 's l etter cf Sept. 20, 1951 
(o) 11 11 u 11 11 11 Sept. 27, 19.51 

Dear Mr . Dawson, 

OREGON 9-3950 

This Change is s-upplemental t 0 our Change Ne .. 267, dat ed Sept. 21, 
19.51. 

On August 31, 1951, we sent you our N.C.#62, Ref er ence (m) which 
gave an approximation of the costs of the f ollowing revisions shown on 
Hef er ences (a) t o ( l) above . 

a) The addition of marble at the Assembly Hall Vomi t ory, with 
ma,t eri a l furnished by others and set by us. 

b ) The additirn of marble at the Ass embly Hall VQmitory, with 
material furnished and set by us. 

c) Changes in design and quantities of r ailings in the Ass embly 
Hall, with lumber furnished by e thers and set by us. 

d) Changes in design and quantities of raili ngs in the Assembly 
Hall, with all r:1atcrial furnished and set by us. 

In your l ett er cf Sept ember 20, 19.51, Reference (n), yC'u advi sed 
us t o proceed as f ollows: 

- Page 1 -
(Cont'd. on Page 2) 



,. 

l.fr. James A. lJaws on 
Co-Or dinator of Construction 
Headquarters Flanning Office - i'age 2 - Oct. 4, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/82 - CHANGE NO~ 267A 
August 24,1951 Architectural Revisions 

"This approval is given f or y ou t o proceed with the work 
r equired by the modificati on with Reference t o Part ( c) 
only - Price f or hai ling - Materia l furnished by others 
and set by y ou f or the Propos ed Revisions t o Railings in 
Assembly Hall. As indi cated t o Mr. Del Vecchio of y our 
offic e , a ciodsi on on the acceptance of • (a) or ( b ) will 
be made later." 

Your l etter of September 27, 1951, ac:vised us of the gift of 
the railing lumber, as f ollows: 

tfln confirmation o f v er bal intelli genc e passed on t o y our r epre­
s entatives from time t o time , we her eby advise you that the wood 
stock f or finish surfaces of t he vari ous Gene r a l Assembly Hall 
millwork items will be f urnished t o the United Nati ons in the 
f orm of gifts from t wo of the member nati ons. 

The wood mat eri a l f or the side wall battens will be given by 
the Fhilippine Government while the Uni on o f South Africa is 
t o furnish the wood fo r t hos e r ai li ng caps, fac es , bases and 
handr ails r ef er enc ed in ('ur l etter t o y ou of 16 August 1951. 
It will therefor e be 1.llll8Cessary f or y ou t o supply any of the 
f or egoing material. However, the fabricati on, finishing and 
erection of this wor k is still t o be done by y ou f ollowing 
receipt of the r ough stock from the donors. 

The modi ficati orn t o the Contract f rice whi ch wi ll result shall 
be r eflected in yr-ur breakdown estimate under General Assembly 
Change Nos. 267 and 275. 11 

"lie will t ake these l at er instructions into a cc ount in pr epar­
ing our Es t i mat e f or Change N0. 267. 

Under the aut hority anc1. r equirements of t he c ontract, we he r eby 
r equest that pr oper adjus tment of t he contr act price and c r ntract time b e dealt 
with under t he t erms and c 0nditi ons of the contract. This change will be analyz : 
with all inter ested sub c ontractors a n :l det ailed es t i mat es wi 11 be suhmi t ted t o 
y ou as quick ly as possib l e . ;)efinit e ext ensi on of c cntract time f or compl eti on 
will be r equested as s oon a s det er mi nation c an be made of the effect of this 
change Qn the entire j ob pr ogr ess. 

MJG/PI.:V /lbr 

Very truly y ours, 

FUUEii-T;fgc:r;:;C• 
l'-1 . J. Grogan 
Pr oj ect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y. 

October 4, 1951 

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly & North Parking Space 
CHANGE NO. 227 

References: 

Revisions to Conference Room No. 4 

a) u.N.Dwg. SK-658, Revised 8/7/51 
b) FTWS Noti.fication of Change No. 57 (Revised), 

dated August 17, 1951 
c) Mr. James A.Da~son's letter of Sept. 21, 1951. 

Dear Yir, Dawson: 

OREGON 9-3950 

In our NC #57, Reference (b), we advised you of the approxi­
mate cost of the revisions to Conference Room No . 4, shown on SK-658 
(Reference a). 

Your letter of September 21, 1951, Reference (c), advised us 
to proceed with these r evisions, as follows: 

"This approval is given for you to proceed v'lith the 
work required by the modification with r eference 
to the proposed change~ to Conferenc e Room No . 4" 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we 
hereby r equest that proper adj~stment of the contract price and 
contract time be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the 
contract. This change will be analyzed ~Qth all interested subcon­
tractors and detai l ed estimate will be submitted to you as quickJy 
as possible . Definite extensi on of contract time for compl etion will 
be r equested as soon as determination can be made of the eff ect of 
this change on the entire j ob pr ogr ess. 

MJG/PDV/lbr 

Vory truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER_-"illAI.SH-SLATTERY,INC. 

'rr7 if' ~),cfl-'J 
M. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N.Y. 

October 4, 1951 

RE : HQ 1/82 Contract - GeneralAssembly & North Parking Space 
CHANGE NC•. 204A 

References : 

Rev:i. sions to Work of Architectural Trades 
Originating in the Fi. e ld. 

(a ) U. N. Dwg .GA-4-CS-27, dat ed Sept. 19, 1951 
(b) Mr. J ames A.Dawson 's letter of Sept . 20, 1951 

Dear Mr.Daws on : 

This Change is supplemental t o our Change ifo . 204, dated 
June 15, 1951. 

Your letter, Ref erence (b) instructs us as f ollows: 

11 This is a fi el d change and the c0st should be 
applied t o Change Nco 204 . Prn cced with the 
instalJ.aUon of t ho work shmm on the Drawing 
and submit f 0r our c onsider ation prices which 
affect the Contract Price ." 

OREGON 9-3950 

Under the author ity and r equirements of the contract, we 
hereby r equest that proper Rdjustment of t he contract pric e and 
contract tim e be dealt with under the t er ms and conditi ons of the 
c ontract. This change ~~11 be analyzed ~~th all inter ested sub­
contractors and detai l ed estimates will be subrr,itted t o y ou as 
qtickly as possible . De.f,'ini te extensi on 0f c ontract time f er c om­
plet i on will be r equested as s oon as det eI'!"iim.ti on can be made of 
t he eff ect of this change on t he entire j cb pr ogress . 

MJG/PDV/lbr 

Very truly y ours, 

FULLER-TURNEii- 1/1 . .A ISH- SLATTERY,INC. 
r ( --~! m ~---ru7l}t;t/ 

E. J. 'drogan l/ 
Proj ect Manager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

October 4., 19.51. 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assen bly and North Half 
Parking Space 
Sprinkler Shop Drawing 

We are submitting to you herewith six (6) prints of 
.t.utomatic Sprinkler Corp. of America I s drawing: 

Sheet #12 1st Basmt. & 1st Floor· Sprinkler 
Layout. 

Kindly review the drawing and return three (3) copies, 
with your comments and/or approval. 

CER/PLB/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-VfALSH- SIATTF.:1.U, INC. 

c. ~-~ f1f 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9-3950 

ECEIVED 

OCT 4 1951 
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OCT 2,4 1951 

•FU LLER-TURN El-WALSH-SLATTERY 
i INCORPORATED 

·---------·~ 



FULLEPlt-TUPltNEPlt-WALSH-SLATTEfltY, INC. 

UNITE• NATleNS ceNT"ACT 

4e3 EAST ""2Na STl'tEET 

NEW ve"K 17, N . Y . 

October 4., 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear u- . Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
ssembly and North Half 

Parking Space (GA.) 
Cut Stone 

l e are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the 
following Cut Stone shop drawing submitted by · onahan­
McCann Stone Co. and prepared by Republic Stone Corp.: 

20- Dtd 10/2/51 West Podium Coping. 

ill you please return two prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

Very truly yours, 

/~ - .f-J l'-7;., 
·"EG.N 9.395e 

FULLER-TURNER- fALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC . 

C . c. £.~-4 Q_ 

CER/MH/em 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

ftECEIVEI 
I CT ~ l Sl 

Unheil N ~•n 
W.K.H rrls•n•t l 
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cc : Harrison ;, 

McLeod 
ZunSEfr ,I •. ... .. 

,., ' Van Name -:.-"t 
'• H 

Hopper s 
, 

Healy II,, J .. • 

' '' 
. 

; 

4 October 1951 

'Fuller-Ti.Im er-\ lsh- laitery, Inc . 
403 Ea.st 42nd "treet 
Nev York 17, 

,, ,, : ,,, Cont ct , , 1/82 - Gen ral Ase bl.7 d 
i, ort.-h Parrin p ce, - Notiticatiox;i of Chang 
· · No . 67 ( .?. n . 56) - Prees Balcony il - El . 

_ ........ _'V_o_.i.....,..i_n_._71;i..,,.,_..,_re...,;. __ n_.,_....D.S...,K .... -... 4~3 ... l.._,_,_-la_+---"c ....... 9.Z-i. .. /.&.5 .. 1 _______ .. _-___ .• .. 

<lentl n: 

bta ereto is One coy of oto.ti.cation ot Chan No. 69 
(R. • 56)app . _by J et. .• U son !or tbe Unitcdj e.t.-ion~-: .• 

This 
quire .. the t . 

El. 68 1-4" - Voidi1 

-~-- It is 
-"'~ of thi c.'1a -ge as 

is solely ari a~p 
. adjustr::cnt will 

closur 

JZ :ml 

,, ,/! <. ..t, 

r ou ··. o \Wi.th the rk re-
f e · ~. · ess Balcony- il - · 
3 1ber 1951. 

. . 
4 

elude the eost 
e ~ e,No. 61, 1ich 

It is , t t1e c~ual rice 
e h ms of c ntraet . ,' 

Very t,ruly urs,. 

son 
Co tor ot onstru.cti 

nning Otfic 

,J-



l ' 

cc. Harrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Hopper 
Healy i· 

' j. 

1 

. ' 

i.,, Octob r 1951 i 

,-' 
Puller-Tun'ler-Walsh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 · st 42nd Street ' ,· 

ew Y r · 17, • ~. 

Contra.et HQ 1/82 - Ge~t,ral J. · ly and , 
North. Pa ing Spac• otitication ot 
GI · { H • 46) - tural . ' '" r. 
~e " 7/11/51 tectural t, ::· _•;,-

Re ted 7/2l;/5l 0 

Gentlemen: ~I "' :,r:: •L, 11-'11,,1 J, 

.. ~"" ,..,. ., 
• 'I ,i:. -· 

~,e ,e e co of tr· ,n ~o:fi Change o. 
64 (R. ? . q. 46) a - e son · e "Uriited •a.tions. 

' - , • ! 'I_ • 
\ I, - • ,, ,. • 

·rprova1 i . gj;ven tor ;you to P,roceed '. tJ;ie ffl?rk ~ 
qui rod by · . · ficati n with ref er ce to · the rch. tufaJ. e'Vi• 
sions, No: .3.3, dated 11 J~ 1951, and ! o. 35'1 dated uiy 1951• , 
with the · • tructi insulation. ·In accordance with 
t · e ,c nve e ly ana ,a-. UelVecchio, it:, il. est· ted 
that the •'.oh ;vmuld ·, cost.. ' l, 8BJ, ,o t t 'bhe approx-
ii,a.t·e tot e 17 (Addij:,iQn) instea of - he 

I 500 M ic: Cl au .,a ho . 64 • . 
, ,.. . •'' 

~ . , 

l:t i.s Wldersto-o'd t at t r is " pP.rova _ ·o6e ot t1.1clude the 
coet o 1: ~. ch.an e !f il'.l · cated in the Uotificat.iQ.11 Of Chan~e o-. 64, 
Which · s so-le~ an \,p .- . o.tion . lt i.s un ersc.ood, a'.I.so, th t 'the acf,ual 
.price adjustment will: :Pe :made, as ... ,teq red b the te e of the contract . 

cl.<nmre 

JZ:ml 

V ,r: 'truly yours,, 

~ .· ..... 
J ·es . . ~son 

o rd.in tor of C truction 
Heado.ua.z:.ters la · · irig Offi(!e 

r 

I,· 



Cc: Harriso,n 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Hopper 
Van Name 

4 October 1951 

Fuller- Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc . 
403 Ea.st 42nd Str et 
New York 17,- N.I . 

Gentlemen:: 

Ret Hq 1/82 Contract - General ss bly 
and Horth Parking Space 
General sse.."lbly Building 
Hoist Towers Rubbi h C illte .§guipment 

We have your letter ot 20 September 1951 forwarding three (3) 
proposals (each in triplicate) of tu Chesebro- ·t n Co:i.pa.ny, one ted 
29 :ugust 1951, the second dat. d 18 Sept ber 1951, a.nd the third dat ed 29 
ugust 1951, covering the furnishing , erection, dismantling and removal from 

the premises of the f()llowing items: 

"Erect a double )-barrow steel hoist tower in the a.cces road 
between Canopy l and 2. This tower will st.art t elevation 
38' and will extend nigh eno h to serve lev tion 115'. 
Tower will. 1.bave working platfo on three sides., with connect-
ing runways at elevation 561 , 70' , 86• nd ll5', as shown on 
your 1 yout. drawing . 

"Eaeh 1110rking platfor will be covered with 2 x 9' tiresate 
plank la.id close together, and will b protected a.roun the 
outside with tubular handrails , toe boards nd wire mesh tro 
the handrails to the toe boards. T e tower · n be enelo ed 
on the sides where the guides run with lf inch wire mesh, 
·nd the entire structure will be seeurel1 braced and cabled 
to the building. · 

11 Price, co ete as described above, is Turee Thous nd Nin.a 
Hundred ignty- tive Dollar• ($3,985 . 00) tor a period of .four 
(4) months; overtim rental is fit~y- six dollar ( 56.00) per 
week tber fter . 

- Pagel -



Fuller-Turn r - alsh- Slattery, Inc . 4 October 1951 

e: HQ 1/82 Contr et - Hoist To rs nd ubbish Chut 
EguiP9ent 

''Er ct a ei le 3- ba.rrow steel hoi t tower t the southwest 
end of the building, with working pl tform on two sides at 
levation 53 ' and 681 • These platforms will be cover with 

2" plank lid cloe together, and will be protected around 
the outside with tubular hand rails, toe rd nd wire 
esh from the handrails to the to boards . The openings into 

the tower will be protected by an of djustable lift bars . 
The sides of the tow r where the guides run will 1 o be en­
elos d with wire me h. 

'The entire structural will be securely br ced. de& led to 
the building. t elev tions 5.3 1 nd 68• runways will b 
installed from the tower croee the c ntilover section, 
connecting the tower to the building . The plank on the e 
two levels are to be furnished and put in place by others . 
The tower will xtend high enough to permit teria.l to be 
wheeled of! at the 68• level and roof if required . 

11 Price, complete' described bove, is One Thousand Three 

" 

Hundred Fifty- Eight Dollars ($1,358. 00) for a period or 
four nths; overt e rental is 24. 00 per w ek th r tter. 

ect in connection with the steel tower on the north end 
of the buil ng one (1) 9 cubic yard debris hopper et on 
a tubular steel bent . This hopper will be equipped with 
adjustable flap door and mouthpiec for loading trucks . The 
bottom of the hopp r will e pitched towards the mouthpiece 
and will b protected with sheet iron. 

nt'rect from the top of this hopper one 18 inch cylinder st el 
dirt chute attached to the tower, with mouthpieces teach 
platform level, so that lnd.terial can be dump d into the chute 
from wheelbarrows . This chute will ext nd high enough to 
serve elevation ll5 '. 

nPrice, complete as described bov, is Two Thou nd Three 
Hundr d Sixty- Eight Dollars ( 2,368-. 00) for a period of f'our 
month or less; overtime rental i Twenty-Eight Dollars 
($28.00) per week thereafter . 

11 The following items are xcluded: 

1 . Planking of runways of the outh hoist tower . 
2. Workmen ' s Compens tion, Public Liability nd Prop rty­

Damage Insurance, other than their own trucks to be 
furnished b;f' you, nd extension of present cover ge is 
requested . 

- Page 2 -



Fuiler-Tumer-W. lah-Slattery, Inc . 4 October 1951 
• 

Re: HQ 1/82 Contract - Hoist Towers and Rubbish Chute 
Equipment 

We have examined these proposals and consider them s tisfactory. 
You are, therefore, authorized to enter into subcontracts 1n accordance 
with the attach~ approved agreements with the Chesebro-\<Jhitman Company. 

As reaue~ted by you, we return herewith one (1) copy of the 
three agre ents initi lled indicating our approval . 

nelosure 

JZ:ml:eh 

Very trui, yours , 

J ea • Dawson 
Co-Ord!.na.tor of onatruction 
Headquarters Planning Office 



-~t£:i~aE1;'r?'I :.;_'l j,,:_ ~ .k ,.J ~td -f l\""· 1 -r' f, l '' 'y~, ,./! ~{ 

c-,m: .... •dl Co1,~:!'EM.,"'t ·0:.1 
tntta<l Ncltona Pemtn.~t. IT0;.'.C\f~.os:"t1&!'1!J 

'!'Ot 'n!:;r" J,l!.iMllii ,!I.a !)~wHon 
c~~....ord'l?Jav..1r rJf. t:cmit:="1ct.i,JD 
B'itt!!dqll!\\7t>'t;.!'.'~ Pluming Of'i.':hlG 
E:oom 2272j? tfn..,1t1a-cl Mm.i'2.1.,"&lr1 

Nmw I~c: l1 €J ri<J\lf YOJ'k 

ft LY ARD PARKDlO B 

1'111/3 illxne con·l,C,·~lawd ct aug1.t effei.,i;,s til<~ br~ biaG of ·t,hs fflr;;{ indic~:~d by X llU.Tl:s,., 
'.rha::rt~ 1B aher.m be.lcu tt q'Uit:ik f: e1.1iW.f,~ of tlle npprox:f R't;8 001rt, c:f ·tlu rm~~ mn~'.J.:,·· to !.:ru~£::1t1;cJJ 
i t<i 1~.iiudo and to assist tLe 0~1rteJr fa dote1-m:;n1U.ri winh,!Jl.• or not the clrnzig,1 ahoold ha ,.itt.:.kio 

( ) pi.,.,T~.::S Ino., WOl'i: 
( ) Sti.~ctiral. St ~:Ill 
( ) Co11c:re,te Cons·~?u,:t1on Vf~. 
{ ) Cor1a~tsi Sl!1Ds & Fi~p1~afir1.g 
{ ) Flooi• & Root.' FilJ. 
( ) F.i.n.'!..tJh Ctlmmt l'fa:~ 
{ ) Maasw..:ry~Q1.•1~ 
( ) ITri t®rpn,of'iJ:ig(M•wrmie s~.n <lriw. ) 
( ) appTfOOi".lng {Mairt.ic) 
f ' 11,..-11 ....... ' j _,.,_,J.""""'r~ 
{ ) Out Stontt1wmJ, 
( ) Rooting (bu.1l.t..ftlr,) 
{ ) Carpa1try <'tt W..J,lu~n'k 
( ) Orz.u1wm.W 17.e·t'.&l l'l'cit~ k 

( ) CorJls~uetiu1 !nrn1lP.ticn , 
( ) °M'.Jt11. Doouz., F:'a:lif & & ~:r.b : : 
( ) Rol.lcs~,:;p s~ al D(XX:'f~ ( 

( ) Ma~i:Al loi:te t En;;J;;:,vm:tr&J 
{ ) Iiol.l.ow Metil Pm·tHit'.1'n..~ 

) f't.dn·cinfi & J1ilHitlt 
) ·ver.e·M.e.1 Type m.1n,fa 
) :R(!!ii\il1eut 1~u• 

( ) t~"1oi.@ Wcn•Jt 
( ) C~n."MC TU~ 
( ) 1'0l"'~~i."&4(> ffcrk 
{ ) 1~:>ing & I a:lih:f.t i.g 

( ) 11.airl~ng 
( '_; Aoou&'tinal fr(N!.~t.ffli!l•t 

'...1 ()tliX: Canr.tt ti~.ll(J/ 
( ~ 1-tls.lGl~t Wil .T.l! a.,i 
( J Finivh H&rdl'W.'~ 

Gove.:~~l 
( ) ~ti$101Jllar,oous 

A.cc:ea~~ • 
( ) BM.t'.l.ng_, VmtLlrt.~ 

& Air Cfffidi tin!li1.1g 
( ) PJ.~Iml1ng 
( ) Sp:rinkl.0RI 
( ) n,.u,tr:1011.J. 
( ) Sheet Mot&'.l l't~: 
( ) Ola.ar1 & O:Luitr..11 

~~ the CNmsr11 a i.."!E!'.l:IJB(li.Ate daoiai.ou ia ?l"°'~.rlr.Kl-ti nw:l clug ai7 Stt,p Or1~1 of 11':i.e:l.d Opm•.at.ton, tnd. 
~.t·~g the wm'ic f.o oont,1.u,:.;e 1T.i. th.out intei:'luptian~ 

rht1 .A.bove uh~g1gc wll:'. not oo ms.c?0 t'.lld the 
~?"k i:s to ~~~~~ in SCcal"dmC€ Hlth ti'~ 
::xi. sting Controot R~ ro:l:Nm£a~er., 

FUL ua,:l.!Ull.N~.,J;,fJ.Im...S!AT.TERY ., DIC" 

~-~1J.~-,. {)(J&O:f.iL_Dwe•J.!?/4).61 
..t "Erl ;~ Ogffl." 

'!oo. fi~. ~~rr;ib:y 1tu.rt!:•,i~t.&d t.o p~&Ed 171 ~ . ~..h.!B 
·:v,m,c in r-~Ol''Wii'l.~0 ·nth this NoCo ind isrn~ 
~11\i,,(,-Gflii (NJ i~ttiu•e.;L, Pf"l.ce 4~uat1~2n1,a ta be 
: mdrii \I.~••• ihr.; Coo, t~at; '?~m"Wo 

%'•·-~-P••-.!:::.lafc::t 
(__ ,,/ 



,,-1. .. 1 ~ · ,t .r.:n .l: ,'f7;.,.1nh .. fil. ~tt. ,l'fy,, ::r~ .. 
(;i! :1c:ral i:.. , uiroot..lrs 

Unitstl Ne.tion:1 Pemincm.t Headquart.srs 
R.P. SO 

1J.'01 Mr. Jwns ilo Dir.-aon 
Co,..Ordi.m. tur of Const.1-uc1:iion 
Headquart..~a Pl..t.nn:i ng Ot.s~ce 
Room 2272~ Uni tad Uatl GDfJ 

New Yark 17 5 Na York 
l 

UOTIFICA?ION OF c;1A1,0E 

No c. I 71 ~..141.ngs G ...... _L ASSE21BLY AUD NOR!H PABfflO 

Retercm !ntfm :Uona Uni tat .Uona Letter ( · on) to dated 8/JJ/51, 

Orth Public Lobby", <blt;ed 8/9/S'J., 

Tho above oontomplated. change etteot.s tho bram-hes ot tbs ~< indicated bJ" I markao 
T'h.GN ia ahatm beleff a quick astimte ~ tho apprmate cost ct' the ahmge mraJ.y to isli.c ta 
1 ta ugnitudo and t.o assist tho ().;n:ier in determininf ,..~_. or not the change abould be D'!Bdco 

( ) P'•T~=S J.nfJo \l~.t 
( ) Struct-monl., St ~ 
( ) Con=-ate Const.ruct.1.on Work 
( ) Concrete Slcba & Fireproot'1ng 
( } Floor & Roof' n.n 
( ) r:tn111h Comet Wr:rk 
( ) Mas<mT-Uar~ 
( ) V11terpi>oot1Dg(Mm.bnne Spandz'.31 ) 
( } ,pp:-oof.1ng (15&'itic) 
( umllµng 
( Cut $tcnt11War'k: 
() Roof1ng (built-up) 
( ) Carpentry f-c ifilltm"k 
( Onummntcl lie'al Wark 

( ) Constructicu Inaulat.ion ( ) l-"'aintintJ & Fiuiat: 
( ) lhtsl, Doors, :r:..,-a & Trim ( ) Vaiet.1.m f.7pa Blindo 
( ) RolluUp Stt;al Doors ( ) Reailient P'lour 
( ) Metal Toilo\ EncloSUNS Covering 
( ) }loll.ow Uetd Partttiona ( ) Miao~llAlJAOll8 
{ ) lbrbla \Vari! Accessari.• 
( ) Coralie Tile ( ) Heating., Vant:U&t.tng 
( ) Terrazzo Werk & Air Condi ticaitlg 
( ) Fur.t-ing & lathing () Plumbing 
( ) P'.la3tering ( ) SprJ.nlclAra 
( ) Aaoustical. Trea1.armt ( ) Elactrioal 

Uowd Cc:nd:1.t.1.cm.lllJ ( ) Sheet HBtal Win 
( ) ltLucellanaeu Iras1 ( Glaaa & Olull);g 
( JC) P':1n1Gh HavdaN 

)°hi.mg" ;taJ $ UOO~ (ADOi f I ) 

lt.!id the OVmerts imudiaw deoimcm is ~uiNIG., awiding a"Stop ~ of 11'1.eld Opm-at.:2.GaB ao4 
;><!rld.tt:ing the wm.-1: to contJ..n,u.- m. thout 1:ntenoupt.1.Gno 

~ J.bove ~ge will not bG m&do and the 
mr!t is to ~'OCSed 1n aoCOl"da!l= With b 
matlng Convact Requirennteo 

JlllTED NATI0~13 HEADQUARTERS 1JNfflD NATIONS HEADQUARTERS 
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OREGON 9-39!50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Oct.ob et" 31 1951 

Mr. J8JD.es A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Com true ti on 
Headquarters Plannirt5 Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, N. Y. 

Dear S:ir: 

Re: General Assry. & North Parking, Contract 
IQ 1/82 

We are attaching rereto three (3) signed copies of 
Change Order #6, which is an addi ti.on to the contract of 
Monahan-Mccann Stone Company, dated Nov. 8, 19;0 for Cut Store­
work and Extaricr Mar-ble, General Ass'y• & North Par-king, u. N. 
Penn.anent Headquarters, New York, in the anount of $55.03. 

HAH:vg 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-'1URNER-4V.ALSH-S..A TTERY, INC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Of fie e Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A , Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construct ion 
Headquarter s Planning Office 
Romm 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Octobe r 3, 1951 

OREGON 9 -3950 

r e : Contract HC~ 1/82 - Gene ral i' ssoobly and North Parking Gar age 
CH,,NGE NO . 295 - Omis sion of Heating Coils i n Well No. 2 

Refe r enc e ; (a) 1-ir . J a.r.1es " • Dawson ' s lett e r of 26 September 1951 to 
F'.MS, Inc. 

Dear :Mr. Dawson: 

On Sept ember 27, 1951 we received the above r ef er enced l etter, which 
reads ns follows : 

"Please be advised of t he following changes and proceed 
ac cordingly. 

Omit t he thirty-three (33) linear f eet of 3/4 inch coil 
in the upper part of Well No. 2. Re f er to Drawing No. Gn-H-14B 
for l ocation of same o 

Submit fo r our considerat ion the df3duction from the Contra ct 
Pri ce due to the deletion of the coil , t he suppl y and r eturn 
lines and all ne cessary valves and fittings ." 

Under the authority and r equir ement s of t he contra ct, we her eby re­
quest t hat proper adjustnent of the contra.at price and contract 
time be deal t with unde r t he t ur ms anct conditions of t he contract. 

This Change 1-v'il l be analyzed with all int e r est ed subcontra ctors and 
det ailed estir.'nte s will be submitted t o you as quickly a s possible . 
Definit e e xte;msion of contra ct time for comple tion will be r equest ed 

as soon a s d eter mina tion c o.n be rm.de of tho effect of thia Change on 
the 0ntire job pr ogress. 

MJ G/PDV/eas 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULI.EE- TUmn:R- WriLSH-SL-i.'.2TERY' I NC . 

?-; J ?'-ct it--pr:u1-\J 
L . J . Grogan ~ 
Proje ct Hqnagor 



FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTER Y, INC . 
UNITE D NATIO NS CONTRACT 

403 E A ST 4 2 ND ST REET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

October 3, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Mr. Jnme s il.. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
H,3a.dquarters Planninc Office 
Room 2272 - Unit(cd Nations 
New York, N.Y . 

r e : Contract hC~ 1/82 - Gi.me r al. ,,ssombly and lJorth Parking Garage -
CH.lNGE NO . 288 - Septernber _ _?-OJ...1951 ,\rchitectural Revisions 

References: (a) U. N . Dwg. A-2, Rev. No . 39, dated 9/20/51 
(b) " " RA-106, " " " 
( C) ti " A-111, 11 11 It 

( d) 11 11 ,-,-123, 11 11 11 

(e ) Bulletin of ChfmgeE , Hev. No . 39 , dated 9/20/51 
(f) hr. James " • Dawson's letter 21 .September 1951 to FTWS,Inc , 

lli D. r Mr. Dawson: 

On 3eptember 21 , 1951 we r eceived prints of References (a) to (e), 
inclusive. 

On September 25, 1951 we received your transmittal letter, Reference (f), 
which reads, in part as follows: 

It 

With referenc 8 to th ;:; items lister in tJ ,e Bulletin of Gl.anges , 
there should be no change to the Contract Price with the possible 
exception of Item No , 2 on Dtawing ;1.- 123 , This item, in our esti­
mation, should be a small deduction to the Contract Price since we 
feel that the installation procedure is a much cheaper method than 

the ceme nt baso pr eviously indicatt, d on the drnwing , 

Proceed with the work indica t ed on t.h e a.bove drawings with the 
tmderstanding that there may b<i :-, sl:Lght d 0duction to the Contract 
Price and in no c; vent an addition , Promptly notify us if you 
disagr ee . 11 

We have sent the .:i.bove rufer enced drawings to the inter ested subcontracto-:.~ 
with the r equest that they aC:.vise us if those r evisions affect their 
subcontract price , 

Und er the authority and r equir;.mients of the contract, we hdreby r equest 
that proper adjustment of tl w contract price and contr:1ct time be d calt wi 

under the t e rms :ancl conditions of the contract . This Ch:mge will be 
Malyzed Nith all intur0st cd subcontractors and detailed estim..'ltes will be 
subrnitt<Jd to you as quickly c~s possible . Dof:initc extension of contract 
t:irnc for com,Jlotion will be r vqueE,t ed as soon as determination can be nude 

of the effect of' this Change on the entire job progress . 

MJG/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 
FUILUl-Tllf~HE.H- W,\.LSH- SLi'~ TTERY , INC . 

;; ; ) -',-,( ( // ti!tl i~/ 
M. J . Q.·rogan I 
Proiect Mami.i!cr 



::eadq ai~ters lan..."'ling Office 
Room 2272,United nations 
New York 17, New York 

-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

/cJ-c - 5-/1'-9-
(' 

OREG0N 9-39!50 

Re: Contract m 1/82 - General Ass'Y• & North Parking Garage -
Requisitions 

Dear Sir: 

Please refer to your letter of 7 September 1951 in which you request 
us to have some seventy-fiv~ items on our present breakdown of the General As­
se~.bly contract price further broken down into floors or levels nto expedite 
the checking of monthly requisitions"• 'fe have passed this request on to our 
sub-contractors, but they are in a quandary to know how to proceed. 

The Contract Documents require us to break down our Contract Price 
prior to the first request for payment. Each sub-contractor's price can be 
broken down into floors and levels but, at this stage of the work, those figures 
Will not greatly expedite t11e checking of nonthly requisj tions. 

The contract stipulations apparently did not contemplate the exten-
sive revisions which have taken and still are taldng place. recent check of 
our records indicates that changes then submitted to you resulted in a net a.ddi­
tion of sofle ~288,970., made up of approximately $392,890. additions and 
$103,920. deductions. 

To get the proper figures to expedite your monthzy- checkin , you would 
have to- ta.ke each sub-contractor's breakdovm of his contract price by floors, and 
alter each item in it by the additions or deductions, by floors, involved in each 
Change, v.rhich effects his work. This is further complicated by the fact that we 
do not perm:it a sub-contractor to bill (except for material) on any unapproved 
changes. 

This would mean that all approved changes would have to be broken dmm 
by i terns and by floors at this time, arrl hereafter each change would have to be 
similarly dissected as it is approved and be added to a running total. That job, 
in our estimation, would keep one man busy continuously ard would delay instead of 
expedite the checld.ng. 

Each month, we endeavor to check as carefully as possible the value of 
the work completed ur.rl.er each item. In doing so, we use methods which have proven 
satisfactory on other jobs, which our various companies have had, and which have 

-1-



Mr. Jaroos A. Daw-son 
Co Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Of~ice, N. Y. Page Two 

worked well on the Secretariat, South Parking Garage and Meeting Halls . 
Contract time limitations for the presentation of our bills arrl the number 
of pending charges do not permit minut ely accurate, piece-by- piece take-offs . 
We try to see that the sub-contracts are fairly paid, but to be sure that 
they are not overpaid. 

In view of the above facts , we ask that you withdraw your request 
for further breakdowns and continue as we have been doing. "'le assure you that 
we Will give you our hearty co-operation in expediting the checking of our 
requisitions. 

CER:vg 

Very truly yours , 

FULIER-TURNm-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Of fie e Manager 

_ _, 

.... 
(.J' 
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FUulER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

October 3, 1951 

Jame • Dawson (fl 
Co r nator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roam 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

re: Contr~ct m 1/82 - General 
Assemb}.y and North Panting 
Garage -
Carpentry & Millwork 

Please refer to your letter of 19 September 1951 in which you fequested 
that we furnish Korina Veneer, rather than Walnut Veneer for the Counter 
in Wora Space lB-155. 

On Murray Hill Woodworking Corp.' s shop drawing No. 314, covering this 
item, and which was fina.lly approved on August 29, 1951, a notation was 
made to the effect that the material for the counter was to be Walnut. 
Since the drawing was approved, Murray Hill proceeded to fabricate the 
counter with the Walnut Veneer. 

In view of the above, will you pleawe advise us it this material will be 
acceptable. We are returning herewith the sample of Wal.nut Veneer which 
you previously returned unmarked. 

CER/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-SU.TTERY, INC. 

C . t . ....,, ...... u.:.<L.l'-

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N , Y. 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
ssembzy and North Half 

Parking Space 
Reinforcing Steel Details 

We are sending you herewith six (6) prints of the following 
Reinforcing Steel shop drawing submitted by Brennan & Sloan, 
Inc: 

904 Corr. 10/2/51 Reinforcing Steel Details -
Machine Room Floors. 

Jill you please return three (3) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

GER/BK/em 

Very truzy yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SI.ATTERY, INC. 

C ~ rfJZRA.(' .. ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OREGON 9•39!50 

RECEW.EO ___ --l -

orr 3 1951 
Unltecl Ralbl.t~ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

October 3, 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, Nevv York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Jssembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
Reinforcing Steel Details 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) 
print of the following Reinforcing Steel shop drawings, as 
approved for field distribution: 

ST-112 Rev . 9/13/51 Reinforcing Details, Stairs 
Nos. 49 & 50 

703 Rev. 9/1.3/51 Reinforcing Details, Roof. 

(Brerman & Sloan, Inc., Subcontractor) 

GER/BK/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER.-TURNER-WALSH- SIATTERY, INC . 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

/~ - .r..1?-:; .. 
OREGON 9-39!50 
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COPY 
• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• James ~ • l>c.. son 
Co-Qrdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Jl .......... _,_.,_.,~ Office 
Ro 2272 - United Nations 
I ew Yor , New York 

tober 3, 1951 

Re t Contract H 1/82 - General 
s ly and i. rth alf 

Parking Sp e 
l{einforcing Stee1 etails 

Dear • Da: on: 

iie are sending you herm1i th, for your i.ni.'or tion., one (1) 
print o e !ollo a Reinforci.Qg st l hop dr ... , ... ~,s, as 
approved £or field distribution: 

ST--112 Rev. 9/13/ $1 Iteinforc· De 
Uos. 49 & 50 

St ir 

'/03 Rev. 9/13/ $1 Reinforc· Details , oof . 

(Brennan & loan, Inc • ., Subo n r etor) 

Very truly yours , 

. 

'-&~ ~ ,£~~/C 
c. E. Resse 
Project Engineer 



COPY 
• FULLER-TURNER~ WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

\ 

'T- 112 

03 

(Br 

G / BK/ 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

.D n 

on: 

v. 

ev. 

tin 
ice 

ns 

R l 

t 
LU 

/13/ 51 ll . .nf orciug .Jc 
• • 4 ;;a 

/13/Sl 

' In . , ) 

V ry truly your, 

# 0 . 

(1) 



COPY 
• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

0 

on, 
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w • . i/1 / l 
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r 

(1) 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

• O.Ot 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

, 1951 
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Very 
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COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Sl 

1 

, 



,.. 
I.,, .-

,' ' 

1 , 

' 

3 October 1951 

Fuller-Turner-lfalah- Sla.tter,y, Inc. 
403 st 42nd tree.t 
New York 17, 'New York 

I 

'' 

. , 

' , ',.i,~ 
) ,. 

' 
-.:,.-:. . 
,, "' 

t 
-'"'.l:r'¥., 

~ 

!'• 
) 

' 

..., '· 
~ '" 

Re: Gen .r 1· ssemb}r' and Northerlj Portion " 
or Parking Gara e - Contract HQ l/82 
H tin, Ventil ting and Air Conditioning 
S ples - Diffusers Finish - Change No . 210 

Gentl en, 

Reference is made to your letter of the 1st instant wherewith you 
trarumdtted in duplicate for our consideration and/or approval 
s pl.es o! Finish "'B0 which you propos to· provide for all di.f!user 
uni.ts to be located in acoustical plaster and/or fibred acoustical 
tile fields . 

Please be advised that finish, as .e.xei::tpli.fiec. by he nedone su:i.pl j 
now submitted, is approved foT the u,e noted 1n the preceding para-
graph. , 

. -:; '{ · .. ,• ,, 
This approval in no way- relie es the Contractor of h:i.~'"';e, nsi­
billty for the aatis.t'actor;r performance of the W0r in accor<t with 
the Specifications or the Contract ~cuments. 

Returned herewith, marked 11Approved" ia one~! the sample, the 
otherdffieing re retained tor our records . " ~-,. ~ 

•"' HEW: · . · , Very truly y~urs, ., 
cc: a 

Nelson 
1:Ieigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 
Ha.nnegan 
Rur::i.pel tin 
Ryer 
Scilipoti 
S & H-2 

' r- ~, •• 

' , 

J • D :wson 
Co- Ordinator ot Construction 
Headquarters Planning Ottice 

t • 

' ( 

"· 



3 October 1951 

Fuller-Tumer-Wals Sl tt rr, Inc. 
403 Ee.st 42nd Street 

ew York 17, ew York 

Gentl en: 

Re; General s bly and orther4" Portion 
ot Parking Os.rag - Cont.ract HQ l/82 
Ornamental and cellan us Metal 
ire Screens at Boot Gratingi, over 

V nt W 11 

This lett r cont'i v rbal inBtr ction given to your Mr . P. 
l>elVecchio by- our Mr. J. J . Hea.ly to delete the woven wire 
3/4• diamond m sh No . lO wire which occurs over the gratings 
of roof vent well pits. 

Proceed with the deletion of these gratings and su t for 
our consideration the prio s 'Which will bead uotion from. 
the Contr ct Price. '1J\ ( 4 ~J~e:js 

. ~ ~c/ Bohanon 
1 . Nelson 

h'eigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 
McLeod 

Very truly 70ve, 

J s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Con truction 
B adquart•rs Planning Ottice 



.3 October 1951 

Fuller-Turner- aJ.eb-Slatter,y, Inc . 
40.3 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, M. Y. 

Gentl ent 

Re: General lasembly and NortherlT Portion ot 
Parking Garage - Contract HQ l/82 
Miscellaneous Ch!!:flBeS - Revision No . 41 

On 28 September 1951 we forwarded 7011 twenty-five {25) copies ot each 
ot the following drawings and the Bulletin ot Changes to Re'Yi.aion 
Bo . 41, all dated 28 Sept ber l95lt Drawings RA-106-B, A-121, A-125 

145, U-170, 171, 172, RA-173. 

With the following exceptions there should be no change to the Contract 
Price: 

Bulletin of Changes Page l, ·Drawing A-121, It• 3: " 2n block tiller 
2'-4" high adjacent to concrete wall added (co.., 
itte Boom Ho . 8)." 

Bulletin ot Changes Page 2, Drawing 173, It.ea 3: "Location and number 
of ceilin8 loud.speakers revised as shown. (Note: 
32 locations previously shown on Revision No . 37 
dated 8 August 1951 now reduced to 13) . Thie change 
in price include& in Re-n.sion Bo . 37. 0 

Proceed with the work indicated on the above listed doc ents and sub­
mit tor our consideration the prices which affect the Contract Price. 

· JJHe:js ('Tu cc: Bohanon 
\ \ Nelson 

- J Heigel 
J Healy 

Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 
McLeod 
Ryer 

Very trul,y yours, 

James • Daveon 
Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
He dquarters Planning Ottice 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SL..ATTERY, INC. 

• James A. Dawson 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

October 2, 1951 

CD Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Natl.. ons 
New York 17, New York 

Dear Sir: 

We are attaching hereto four (4) sets of progress 
photographs, showing condition of work as of Sept. 21, 1951. 
They are views #367 to #377, inclusive. 

HAH:vg 

enc. 

Very truly yours, 

:FULIER-TURNFE-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC. 

H. A. Hiener 
Of fie e Manager 

OREGON 9•3950 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . Oct. 21 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Hoadquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 17, N.Y. 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS AND COVER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTD\L ESTH1'\.TE #2 FCR CIWJGE NOS• 400, 4odK 

Referen ces: a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 
e ) 
f) 
g) 
h) 
i) 
j) 
~) 
1) 
m) 

Dear Sirt 

TO 400D, INCLUSIVE 
11.L\dded Costs Involved by Work Required for • 
Early Occupancy of the Meeting Ha.lls" 

United Nat ions Let ter (Dawson ) to FTW''S dated 2/20/51 
ti 11 ti II II II II 3/12/51 

" fl II fl !I II II 3/2/51 
IJ II II II II II II 3/13/51 

fl !I II 11 II fl II 6/14/51 
II " 11 II fl fl fl 6/l~/51 
II II fl II II II fl 7/2 51 

ti 11 ff II II II !I 7/25/51 
FT1NS Letter ( Gr ogan ) t o United Nations II 3/6/51 

" ti " " " " " 11 4/3/51 
n " " ti II 11 II ti 6/26/51 

ti 1' " II It II " II 7/6/51 
II It II II " II II II 7/30/r;J. 

In nccordance vd th the r equirements ond authority of Article 8( g ) of ou;r 
Contract HQ 1/751 we cl aim additional compensation in tho a.mount of THIRTEEN 
'!1~0lT&JID NINE HUNDRED NINETEEN IOLI.ARS At"'ID SIXTY CENTS rn13,919.60) f or tho 
uork listed her ein which is required by the above 11r eferonces 11 • 

This price is broken dOYm o.gninst Change Item Numbers as f ollOYrs: 

CHli..NGE ITEM #: 

7 

9 

11 

DESCRIPTION: 

Reproduct.'L on .i'.rea - 2nd basmnent. Provide 
Labor that may be requir ed f or installntion 
of the equipmmt listed under tmis item••••••• $ Jl+4.55 

Provide terrporcll':/ electric service f or the 
Meo ting Hall area on a 24 hour basis eff cct-
i ve 4 Jmic 1951 through 30 Juno 1951 ••• •• ••H• ~? 205.30 J 
Provide t emporary ventilntion i n the Meeting 
Hall area on a 24 hour basis eff ective 
1 July 1951 through 31 July 1951•••••••••••••• ~3076.47 

Figures carried f orwal'd t o page (2), •• , ••••••• 03426.32 

/ 



Mr. J amos lu Daws on 
Re : Con tract H~ 1/75 - Mooting Halls - Partia l Estimn t e 

#2 f or Change Nos. 400, 4GOA t o Lj{)OD, Inclusive 

Oct. 2., 1951 
page (2) 

CH,',NGE ITEM #t DESCRIPTI ON: 

Figures brought f orward from page ( 1). • • • • • • • • • • • • ~;; 3., 426. 3 2 

12 Provide tempor ary clectrica s urvice f or the Meeting 
Hall area on a 24 hour basis effective 1 July 1951 
thr ough 31 Jul y 1951 •• •• •• , •• •••••••••••.•.•.••.•• • () 3.,034.38 · 

13 Provide t empor ary steam maint enance fo r Refrigera­
ti on System f or the Meeting Hall n.reG. on a 24 hour 
basis effective 1 Augus t 1951 through 31 J,ugust 

1951 ••• , ••••••• ~··································· $ 2.,192.21 

14 Provide t enpor ary ventilati.on i n tho Foo t ing Hall 
area on a 24 hour basis effocti ve 1 !.ugus t 1951 
t hr ough 31 Augus t 1951. • • • •••• • •••••••••••••• ~. • • •. ~P 3,469.57 

15 Provide t empor ary o:Je ctrfo service f or thu 1/Ieoting 
Hdl area m a 24 hour basis cffoc t i vo 1 August 1951 
t hr ough 31 ~ugust 1951.••••••••••••··•••••••••••••• ~ 2,694.38 

$14,816. 86 

Less correction of Partial Estimat e #1 - 15% Over-
head and Profit on d FTWS, L"lcreas e t aken in error.. t) 897.26 _______ .,._.._ 

NET TOTAL - CORJ.1ECTED ......... •• (plJ., 919.60 

Attached hor et 0 ar c f our ( 4) photostatic copi es of bro£1kdovm of Partial Esti­
:aat c #2 f or Change No. 400 und Sheet #1 1;1hi ch gives further br ook down of t ho ahovc­
figur os. 1'..lso., a ttached her eto is one (1) copy of en.ch of t ho Daily Uork Invoi ce ;: 
.c:md Subc on tractor Eat ori al Invoice s ,;Jhich aro listed in f irs t column of tho pho-tL 
static c opi es of broakdovm. 

·:rnl you kind]y issue a Change Order - "·.ff' ITION in tho ru:i.ount of :j13, 919. 60 t o 
~ovor tho cos t s itomizod ~bovo . Estimates cover ing additi onal cost s othor tho.n 
cho s e i tomizod h er ofo will be submi ttod at a l nt or da t e . 

MJG : C ER: ll.IlC 

ntto.ch. 

Very t r uly yours, 

FULLEl?.- TlJRNER- 1.:"LJ,S H-SI.1 ... TTERY, me. 
, ,-, I 

: Jl :·, ~ _.,., l 1 1 .- ,· '. / , J 
I..,• ) ' • ,. , / , .' 1, ,/ 

'.) •. 

H. J . Gr ogan 
Proj oc.:t I:frmago:rr 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr . James A. Daws on 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

October 2, 1951 

Co-Ordinat or of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , N. Y. 

RE: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly & North Parking Space 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 181 and 181A 
Ductwork added for Two ( 2) Additional 
Type 15-A Fixtures in Committee Rooms 
8, 9 and 10 

References: 
( a) U.N. Letter (Dawson) to FTWS,Inc . , dated 5/21/51 
(b) II II II II II II 6/21/51 
(c) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to U. N., dated 6/20/51 (C. 0.181) 
( d) II II ft 11 11 7/5/51 (c. o. 181J\) 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirement s and authority of Article 
8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/82, we claim an increase in our total guar­
anteed maximum cost pri ce in the amount of THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE 
DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($379 . 50) for the changes in work itemized 
herein which are required by t he above references . 

Attached hereto are three (3) copies of Kerby Saunders,Inc. 
E.w. o. #16 (1 page) for c.o. #181 and 181A , with supporting quotation 
by Nati onal Sheet Met al Works , Inc. (l page) , no date. 

No charge is i ncluded 1n thi s estimate for any patching 
by architectur al trades. 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDI TI ON in the amount 
of $379 . 50 to cover the changes itemized above . 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Lttachments 

Ver y truly your s, 

FULLER-TURNER-WA I.SH- SIJl TTERY, I NC . 

' I I'' . - · •-· I , __ _,,,_,.,. 

M. J. Grogan 
Project Manager 



IN flEPLY REFER TD 

• 

Kerby SaunderS,Inc. 
630 WEST 52ND STREET 

NEW YORK 19, N . Y. 

COLUMBUS !MK)70 

ENGINEERS - CONTRACTORS - AIR CONDITIONING - REFRIGERATION 

50- 52 

Septemb r 1951 

ull r , ii r 1" , ,!al sh, 
L,03 Fa , t l~ ;...t . 
New York City 

He: Cont 
ort 

Ntl . 

G· ntleme n : 

Eno . 
C 

1 A "' rnbly 8.Ild 
nit t !oom 
V nti l ting d 
r:ge a lfH 18lA 

e ,l t :t your r _u t in conn c­
;e are end 0.;1ng he1•er 1th a. 

K .:iwn of our I t:iti:ae.to for tre extr 
' • 

l ddition t o our cont r ct oric 
f ,379 . 50 . 

r y t ruly your , 

KERBY .. AU D , INC . 

J . D. Dob k 



Kerby Saunders.1nc. 
• 

TS r .o. fl 1 181A 
E'fO ,16 

ttee Ropm 71819,10 

t1onal ~h et Metal ' ork Inc. 

15, Overh d rofit 

330 . 00 

49 .5£> 
379 .50 



• 

1'- 7-
In each of Committee Rooms 8-9-10 two existing t ype 15' fixture 

hall b replaced with t yp 15A fixtures with air boxes. 

uct'workJ 52 lineal feet l5x6 ducts 

• galv. iron @ 11, 00 cwt . 
lOJ Miscellaneous 

Labor i n shop 16 hrs. ~ 3. 10 pr hr. 
6% Union Fund 

3. 784, Insur oe on l bor 

10% ufacturing & pl t overhead 

Le,bor on jop 
On ductwor k 
Drafting 

49, 60 
2. 98 

88 

On 8 outlets ,._~~ 
hrs. @3 10 p ~ hr. 167. 4o 

67; Union unds 10. 04 

Del1v ry 

15'% Overhe d ;rof1 t 

4, 56 on 21?, 00 labor 
Total Increas d Cost 

B.63 . 
94, 91 

177.>+>+ 
6.oo 

278, 35 
l+J,,.72 

320. 10 
. 0 

$ 330. 00 

This quot tion does not include furnishing any air boxe . • 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

dr. Jane s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
RooQ 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear 1.:r. Dawson: 

October 2,- 1951 

. J 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
As seE1bly and North Parking 
Space 
Information Required fror.1 
the United Nations 

·.-;"e ar e f orwar ding he r evvi th three (3) copi es of each of the 
f ollowing: 

List No . 1 - Design Infor;~iation Required fror:i the United 
Nations. 

Lis t No . 2 - 1.Iechanical & El ectrical I nfor :;iation Required 
f r or.1 the United Nati ons . 

List No. 3 - i~rchitectural Shop Drawings at the United 
Nat ions for 1~pproval. 

Lis t No. 4 - i,Iechanical & El ectrical Shop Drawings at the 
United Nations for l.pproval. 

It is i 1:1per ative that the ,ni s sing infor mation contained in the 
above lists be given us i m,11edi a t el y s o a s not to further delay 
the conple tion of the Gener al Asser.1bly work. 

CER/eQ 

Very truly y ours , 

FULLER-TURNER-~iii..LSH-SIJ~TTERY, INC. 
-, --- ;}~-

(_ t.:. I \, ·• -~ L .Q.. 
C. E. Reese 
Proj ect Enginee:r 

OREGON 9 -3950 
-t 



LIST NO . 1 

FULIBR-TUF?NER-W.LSH-SL'\ T' :'EHY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

GENEh.i lL .".SSEMBLY 

DESIGN INF'ORL .TION 2.E0UIRED 
F.flOH THE UNI T.GD H ... TI OJ,S ,S OF 

October 22 1951 

October 2 1 19~ 

1. Loc ation and design det ails of Dfre ctional Signs 
2. Iviural de sign for the Photosensitive Glass 
3. Layout of South Portion and Details of Catwalk 
4, Details and location of J,luminun Rail Brackets 

Sta irs Nos . 40 Md 41 
5. Details of Illuminated Bullatin Board - Drawing Al25 
6. Detail drawing fo. -136 - r eferred to on Al31 
7. Marble 'I'y pe Selection for Screen in South Lobby 
8, Revised Itt.-106 - Flashing Details at Canopy #3 
9. Design of Exterior Doors - Vestibu~ No, 2 

10, DPtail Drr wing R,\-127-E, r ef erred to on Rn-146 



1..ist No . 2 

FULLER- TURNER- W .LSH- SL,TT1.:1l.Y, INC . 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York , N.Y. 

Oct . 2, 1951 

MJ; CH,.N IC .. L & ELECTRICAL INFORE.'.i.TION IJCEDED FRO:t,: ll . N. 
ON NORTH P,,RKING .~dm GENCR,\L i,SSENBLY CONTH,'.CT 

I Schedule of Registers , Grilles and ,.,ir Dif fusers 
(for upper floor s ) 

I I .Ul data not ye t rccei ved on Bulletin af Change No . 1 

Heating and Ventila ting, dated October 23 , 1950 , 

(FTWS - CO i-/1+0) and Bulletin of Changes 

Nol 1 Electrical, dated October 23, 1950 

(F'IWS - CO #38) 

III All data r e Podium - 53 1 Level - (G, i, , Hall) 

IV 3r d Floor Food Bar Layout 



LI3T NO. 3 

Subcontractor 

Brennan & Sloan 
Reinf, Concrete 

Del.Turco 
Terra zzo 

C, E. Hal.ba ck & Co. 
Misc.Iron 

Johns-Man v1t.lle 
Acoustical Work 

Mona han-Mccann 
Cut Stone 

Murray Hill W. w. 

GE,n_)i;.1 i-,.SSEI iBLY & NORTH P .• HKING 
ST,SUS CF SHOP DWGS, SUBMITTED TO 
UN FOR 1.PPROV,~L ON OR BEFORE 

SEPTEViBEH ~$, 1951 

October 2, 

Dwg. No. Title 

702 Reinf. Stoel Det ails-Roof 
705 II II 

Roof Wells, //6,7,8,9 & 10 

1.951 

Date Submitted 

9/20/51 

II 

1 
2 

Key Plans-Showing Terrazzo Work 9/5/51 
Det ails of Terra zzo ,,fo rk 11 

HGP-56~1 
56-2 
56-3 

F'r aning & Sash for Booths-E/wall 9/17/51 
II 11 II W/wall II 

56-4 

44-6 

90-1 

F. S.Plan & Sections of 
Assembly Hall Booths 
F.S~Vettical Sections of 
,t sscmbly Hall Booths 
Inserts & Gratings on Roof 
Wells (fl & //2 
3/8 11 & Galv. Stirrups 

101 Committee Rms.Nos. 7 & 10,Inc. 
103 Refl ected Ceiling Plan 
].()6 II 11 

lst,Bsmt.Lines N-Q, 23-29 
107 11 II 0-S, @ 24 

Sheet //10 Stone Anchor Details Over East 
& 1.Jest Sa sh Window 

Sheet ;/306 Plan & El ev. -Conf • Rm. No. 4 
307F, S. Det ails II II 

308 W/Elev. 11 It 

309 E/ Elev. II It 

II 

II 

9/25/51 

9/20/51 
II 

9/24/51 
II 

9/19/51 

9/24/51 
ti 

II 

II 



FUIJ...ER-TURl"iSR- W.-iLSI!-Sl.Jd'TERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York 1 N.Y. 

Octobe r 2, 1951 
List No, 4 

LIST OF' NORTH P.~RKING & GJ:::NElUL ''" SSEMBLY EE CH,J'HC11.L & ELEC. DWGS. 

AT UNITED Ni,'l'IONS 

Automatic Sprinkler Corp. 

None 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. 

None 

Fischbach & Noore, Inc. 

1) Cole Dwg. H-1170, ~udio duct layout - sent over 8/ 30/51 
2) II H-1173, Floor Box D~tails - II II 

3) II H-1174, Audio Trough II II 

4) II H-1175, II II ti 

Kerby Saunder s, Inc. 

1) Sam plo of High 

2) National Sheet 

Pressure Strai ght Line Diffuser(Anemostat) 
sent over 4/18/51 

Hetal Dwg. Gi\-lB-l, 1st Bs mt• Ductwork 
sent over 8/23/51 

GA-lB-6, 1st Bsmt . Ductwork 
sent over 8/22/51 

GA -lB-7, 1st Bsmt. Ductwork 
sent over 9/11/51 

Gi,-lB-10,lst Bsmt. Ductwork 
sent over 8/22/51 

GA-lB-13,lst Bsmt, Ductwork 
sent over 8/22/51 

Gr1. -1-B-8, 1st Bsmt . Ductwork 
sent over 9/11/51 

Gl~ -RJ-1, West wall risers 

3) t1 II 

4) II II 

5) II II 

6) II II 

7) II II 

8) II II 

sent over 9/4/51 



' ~r✓ 
OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UN ITED NATIONS CONTRAC T 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW Y ORK 17, N. Y . 

October 2, 1951 

Mr. James A. D~wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations , N.Y. 

RE: HQ 1/82 -General Assembly & North Parking Garage 
ESTI MJ,TE FOR CHJ:,NGE NO. 212 

References : 

Denr Sir : 

"March 7, 1951 Architectural Revisions 11 

(a) U~N. Letter (Dawson) to FT1r-·s, Inc. dnted 5/29/51 
(b) " " (Dawson) to FI'1.':S ,Inc. " 6/29 /51 
(c) FT1.''S,Inc. Letter (Groga n ) to U, N. dated 7/13/51 
(d) u . N. Dwgs.A-2, A- 3, i\ - 4, A-5, 1,-6, A- 8, 1\.-116, 

A- 116A and RA- 116B , all revised 317 /51 , as com­
pared with the same drawings r evised 1/15/51 

( e ) U.N. Dwg . A-7, r evis ed 3/7 /51 as compa r ed with 
the s ame dravring r evised 11/8/50 . 

(f) U. N. Dwgs. l\.-10 , A-102 , A-117 and RA- 154.A , all 
r evised 3/7/51, as comp2red with the same 
drawings r ovis ed 11/30/50 . 

( g) U, N. Dwgs . A- 11 and A-103, all r evis ed 3/7/51 
as compared with the sam e drawings revis ed 
8/21/50 . 

(h) U. N. Thvg . A-109 r evised 3/7/51 as compared with 
the same drawing r evised 1/8/51. 

( i) U, N. Dwg . RA- 118 r evis ed 3/7/51 as compared with 
the s mne drawing r evis ed 9/28/50 . 

(j) U. N. Dwg. A-125 r evis ed 3/7 /51 as compar ed with 
.the same drawing r evised 12/20/50. 

(k) U. N.Dwg. r/A-172 dat ed 3/7/51 as compar ed with 
Contract Documents , 

(1) U. N. 's Bulletin of Changes , Rev . No,15, dated 3/7/51. 

In a ccorda nc e with the r equirements and authority of Article 
B( g) of our Contract HQ 1/82, wo claim an increas e in our total guar­
ant eed maximum cost price in the amount of T1'.'0 THOUS/, ND SIX HUNDl.ED 
FIVE DOLLARS AND FORTY- THREE CENTS (:"; 2, 605 , 43) , for work itemized in 
this estimat e as r equired by the abov e "ref er ences". 

The above price is broken dovm as f ollmms 

Page 1 
(cont ' d. on Page 2) 
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Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office - Page 2 - October 2, 1951 

RE : HQ 1/82 - Estimnte for Change No . 212 

ADD DEDUCT 

GA Spec . , Part IV- Sect . 5 & 6 - J . B.K elly,Inc. ,'\ 21,02 ,,,> 

II II 11 11 11 9 - Monahan-ffoC ,-:inn stone Co . .-, 231. 00 J 

11 II II It II 10 - 1\ . Mund er & Sons,Inc . 48 . 20 
11 11 11 ti 11 11, 12 -Gener a l Bronze Corp . 518 . 20 
11 ti 11 11 II 20 - J er emiah Burns ,Inc . 673 . 33 
" It II 11 11 21 - T , i , . ot ~fourke , Inc . 599 . 21 
II It II I! n 22 - J ohns-1',~anvi lles Sa l es 354.29 
II I! It It It 23 - Mu.rr::iy Hill "i ' oodworking 135 .oo 
11 It It 11 It 26 - Shatz Painting Co . ,Inc. 60 , 92 
11 It I! 11 It 28 - Newe ll,Orr & 1t alsh,Inc . 6,30 

2, 626 .45 21. 02 
21. 02 

NET t DDITI ON . . . $2 , 605 ,43 

The following a re not included in this estimate : 

a) 8 openings in south roof (in Cha nge #244) 
b) Change s in North Ba lcony Fascia & Soffi ts (in Change #216) 
c ) Change s in G. l . batte n walls (in Ch;mge # 1?5 & 261) 
d) Photo-s ensitive glass and changes in North 1'.'all (in Chr-i.nge #83) 
e ) Dome changes, Dwg . ;: -11 ( in Change #213) 
f) Electrica l and mochmri.ca l change s 
g) Any work r equired by l a ther to set plaster frames for ::my r ec essed 

lights, grilles and diffus ers . 

1'lill y ou kindly issue a Ch<'.'l nge Order-ii.Dill TI ON in the amount of 
1)2, 605 .43 f or the work itemized ab ove . Breakdown of prices is att.1ched 
her eto. 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Enclosure - Breakdown 

Very truly y ours, 

FULLER-TU:ttNETI-l""J~ ISH-SLI\TTERY, INC . 

\; 
M. J . Grogan 
Proj ect Man ager 



FULLER-TURNER-WAIBH- SLATTERY ,INC . 
UNI TED NATIONS PROJECT 

October 2, 1951 
BREAKDOWN OF PRICES 

HQ 1/82 CONTRACT 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PARKING 
ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO . 212 
MA RCH 7, 1951 ARCHITECTURAL 

REVISIONS 

I - SECTIONS 5 & 6 - MASONHY & MORTARS 
(John B. Kelly, ' Inc . ) 

(Dwg . A- 109) - Omit Jumbo Sand Ll.me Brick Back 
Cut Stone : • 231 M @ $91. 00/M - $21. 02 

NET DEDUCTION . 

II - SECTION 9 - CUT STONE (EXTERJ OR MARBLE) 
(Monahan- Mccann Stone Co.) 

ADD - Dwg. A- 109 - increase in bed of marble 
facing : 11 c . f . @ $18, 26/c . f. - $200 . 86 

15% o & P JO. Hi 
$231.00 

NET ADDI 'IT ON 

III - SECTION 10 - ROOFI NG & SHEET METAL V!ORK 
(A. Munder & Sons , Inc . ) 

ADD - Dwg . A- 109 - Flashing at sills over canopi es 
1 & 2: 

27 s . f . lead-coated copper 
Solder & charcoal 
Shop Labor 
Field Labor 
Insurance 

15% 0 & F 

F'OAB & U.J. 

NET 

- $17 , 55 
2. 00 
7. 00 

- 12 . 40 
2.21 

$41~M 
6. 17 

47 . 33 
. R7 

M. 20 
ADDI TI OI'J •••• • • ~ • 

IV - SECTION 11 & 12 - vrr:sc . IRON & ORNAMENTAL MEI'Jl L-
(General Bronze Corp. ) -

1. ADD - Finish and deliver only 7 sets of 
aluminum 3/4" x 3/4" x l /R 11 angle 
frames at loudspeaker recessess in 
ceiling of Conference Room #4, per 
dwg .RA-172.Estimate based on furnis h­
ing angle clip stops for the removable 
cover rather than a continuous angle 
as shown : 

A D D 

$ 231, 00 

48. 20 

D E D U C T 

$ 21.02 

- Page 1 -
(cont ' d. on P;2) 



RE: HQ 1/82 - GENERA L ASSEMBLY 
BREAKDCJ\1rN FOR 

ESTHiJ'.TE FOR C'rI IlNGE NO . 212 

- Page 2 -

IV - SECTIONS 11 & 12 - MISC.IRON & ORNA. METAL (cont'd.) 

Jdd Deduct 

1. Continued from Page 1: 

Material - .i 11. 00 
Drafting Ibr- 9 , 00 
Shop Labor - 64.00 

TOTU-

2. ADD -Increased l ength of shelf 
angles over north vvindows from 
2' -6" to 5' -0" per Dwg. f.- 109 . 
Three inserts per angle figur ed 
to be built by others: 

Mtl., trucking , paint, etc . 
Shop Lab or 
Fi eld labor 
Engineering Labor 

TOTAL 

~~99 . 00 
40. 00 
79 , 00 
s.oo 

3. OMIT - 3' -8" l ength of 7 /8 11 x 
1-3/8" x 1/8" square root ang l e 
at pl atform edge of Stvir #13, 
per Dwg . RA-]5)..j..i~. 

Htl., trucking, paint, prints, 

Shop Labor 
Fi eld Labor 
Engi n 8 eri ng 

etc . , 3 . 00 

TOTAL 

10 . 00 
10 . 00 

2. 00 

4, ADD - Furnish only, approx. 165 l . f. 
of aluminum 1/8" x l½" strips with 
1 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" angle clips for us e 
at ceiling of Confer enc e Room 4 
( DNg . RA-171). Lngl e cli ps to bo 
suppli ed with hole punched in en.ch 
for fast ening by J . Burns ,Inc. 

Mat eri al $51,00 
Drafting 11.00 
Shop Labor 104.00 

~ 84. 00 

223 .00 

TOTJ\ L 166. 00. 
473.00 25 . 00 

25. 00 
W.Oo 

15% 0 & P 67 . 20 
~5 , 20 

FOAB & UI 3. 00 

October 2, 1951 

ADD DEDUCT 

NET ADDI TI ON • • $ 518. 20 



RE: HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
BREAK DOWN FOR 
ESTI MliTE FORCHANGE NO. 212 

- Page 3 -

Add Deduct 

V - SECTI ON 20 - FURRING & LATIITNG 
(J er emiah Burns,Inc.) 

1 - ADD (Dwg. RA-172) - 47 s .y. F&L 
Light Cove @ 6.50/sy. 305.50 

2 - ADD (Dwg. A-116A) 8 s.y. F&L 
Stair Soffit @ 03-50/s.y. 28 . 00 --

clips: 

3 - ADD (Dw-g. RA-172,Sec. B- B) 
Install , but not supply, 
l/811 x l ~" alum , strip vv.i. th 

168 l.f.@ : 1,50/l. f . 252. 00 
585.SO 
87. 83 

673,33 
NET l,D I1 TI ON 

15% 0 & p 

VI - SECTION 21 - PLASTERI NG 
(T. A. 0 1Rourke ,Inc~) 

1 - ADD, Dwg. A-11, Acoustic 
pl aster on mas onry walls : 
27 s .y.@ ~5-75/s,y. 155. 25 --

2 - ADD, Dwg . A-5, pl aster on 
masonry walls: 

34 s~y. @ ~1. 80/s .y. 

3 - ADD, Dwg. RA-172, pl as t er 
light cove : 
160 1.f. @ ~2.50/1 . f. 

4 - OMIT , Dwg. A- 11, pl aster on 
masonr y wall: 
27 s .y.@ 01. 80/sy . 

5 - OMIT, Dwg. A-6, plaster on 
masonry wa ll: 
10 s.y. @ )1, 80/s . y . 

6 - OMIT, Dwg. A-7, plA.ster on 

61. 20 

400. 00 --

18. 00 

masonry wall: 16 s .y . @ ·~1. 80 sy 28. 80 
hlb.45 ~ 

95 . 40 
521.05 

15% o & P 78. 16 
NET LDill TION 

Oct. 2, 1951 

ADD DEDUCT 



RE: HQ 1/82 - GENERAL .1\SSEMBLY 
BRELKDOW1J FOn 
ESTI MJ,TE FOR CHANGE NO. 212 

- Page 4 -

VII - SECTI ON 22 - ACOUSTICJ.LTRE!.TM'T & SOUND CONDITIONI NG 
(Johns - Manvi lle Sales Cor p .) 

1. ADD, Dwgs . A6 , !,7 , 211 of Fibreglc1ss 
sound insulation fac ed with per­
forated transite : 

Add 

230 s . f.@ ~1.10/s . f . ')253 . 00 

2. ADD, DwgiA-5, perf . acoust. rnet al 
pan ceiling: 

45 s . f . @ . 80/s , f. 

3 , Edging : 36 l,f . @ , 53/1 . f, 

15% o & P 

NET AD D.1 TI ON 

VIII-SECTION 23 ·- FI NISH CARPENTRY 
(MurrA.y Hill Woodworking Corp. ) 

ADD - Dwg . i'.-6 and A- 7, grounding f or 
211 sound insulati on: 

36 . 00 

19.08 
308 . oB 

46 . 21 
354.29 

499. 5 l ~f. @ . 235/lf 
15% o & P 

117 . 39 
17 . 61 

) 135 , 00 
NET ADDI TI ON • 

IX - SECTION 26 - PAINTING & r1 N1SHI NG 
( Shatz Painting Co. ) Add 

1 . omit plqster wall, Dwgs,A5, A6,Ai·­
All : 171 s . f . @ . o5¼/s.f. 

2 . 11.dd _,. Acoustic pl aster wal l, Thllg . 
A-11 : 243 s . f. @ . OJ¼/s.f. 7.90 

3 . Add transi t e wall, Dwg . j\ 6 , A 7, 
234 s . f . @ ,06/s .f. 14 . 04 

4 . l,dd light cove , dwg .RF17 2: 
160 l . f . @ . 25/1.f. 40 . 00 

-61.94 

15% O & P 

- 8 . 97 
52.97 

7,95 
60 . 92 

NET LDDI TI ON • 

Deduct 

8. 97 

October 2, 1951 

ADD DEDUCT . 

135 . 00 

60.92 



RE : HQ 1/82 - GENER!; L ASSEMBLY 
BRE:J<DOWN F0-:1 
ESTI M.NfE FOR CH,lNG.C No. 212 

- Page 5 -

X - SECTION 28 - RESI II ENT FLOOR COVERI NG 
(Newell, Orr & 1,1ralsh,I nc ,) 

Add - Te l. Booths 231 and 230 : 
.1-\.T . Bas e : J O lf @ ·:.1826/ lf . 

15% 0 & p 

NET f; DDITI ON 

October 2, 19 51 

ADD DEDUCT 

) 6.30 



/~ - ... / Ji\R. 
OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TU RNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

u1 ITED NAT IONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Da n 
Co-Ordinator o:f CCJrNil.l,.,t::I.W'li on 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room. 2'Z/2 - United Nations 
New York., N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

October 2., 1951 

re: Contr act HQ l/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Garage -
Change No. lZl - Change in Interior 
Limestone Facing at Meeting Halls Neck 

In reply to your letter of September 19, 1951 on the above subject, may we 
call your attention to the following tacts: 

Section 17 of the General Assembly specifications makes no 
mention of West wall limestone at the Meeting Hal.ls Neck, while 
pa.ra_graph l7-05C of the Meeting Hal.ls specifications devotes a 
:tull paragraPlr to the East Wall of the Neck, describing f'ully 
the stone and the finish required. 

/ 

Your letter of October 10, 1949 to George A. Fuller Co. corrected 
this omission in the General Assembly specifications, and called 
to our attention the .fact that a l-l/211 thick Limestone Wall was , 

to be figured., similar to the East Wall in the Meeting Halls contract. 
The .finish was~ specified in the General Assembly specifications 
or in the letter of October 10, 1?49. 

o) Paragraph l7-05(c) of the Meeting Halls specifications originally 
caJ.led .for Limestone facings on the East Wall of the Neck with a wet sand 
rubbed finish. 

d) La.c!d,ng any specifications for a similar wall on the west side of 
the Neck., the bidd~rs figured on the same sand-rubbed .finish speci-. 
fied for the east side. 

e) While your statement that the interior wall finish in the General 
Assembly does call for a polished finish in general, the specifications 
were written to cover the proposed use of T~vertine, Radio Black, 
Vermont Pearl, Green Floran., etc., all Marbles which will take a 
polished finish readily. We have checked not only James Cullo1 but 
other Marble contractors., all of whom state that limestone cannot 
be polished to give the sheen that can be given a marble.- 4 



Mr. James A. Dawson October 2, 1951 

re: Chan_g!, ~t, ~ -: Contract HQ 'l/82 • 

In view of the above, we request that you reconsider our Estimate for Change 
No. lZ'/, in which we claimed extra compensation in the amount of $574.68 tor 
the change from a wet sand-rubbed limestone to a honed limestone. 

CJER/PDV/ea.s 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-sIATTERY, me. 
c. .~-~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

I 

(>) I-
__.,. 
\.0 
U' -
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OREGON 9-3950 

R-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

EW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. awson 
Co-Ordinator o onstruction 
Headquarters ~lanning Office 
Roan 2'Z/2 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

October . .2, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage -
H.M. Door§_,_j'r~~.S ~ 

Confinning verbal instructions given byMr. J. J. Healy on September 
28, 1951, where the 3 1-911 dimension to the centerline of the Special 
Pu~ .... PuU ir;ltl3rferes with the cylinder lqcated 41-311 above finished 
noor on Openings 346, 355, 406 and 415, you .authorized us to relocate 
the cylinder_ to the bottom, rather than at the top, of the Push-Pull 
(i.e. 36" from finished floor instead of 51 11 ). '' 

' ' 

We have instructed our subcontractors to proceed accordingly. 

CF.R/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULL3R-TURt'IBR-WALSH-SLA T'I'ERY, INC • 

C . l° .~ 
C. E. Reese 
Proje.ct Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

October 2, 1951 

M;r. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room. 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Gener 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space 
Heatilli,Ventilating & Air 
Conditioning Shop Drawings 

We are resubmitting to you herewith six (6) prints of 
the following drawings as submitted to us by Kerby 
Saunders, Inc. : 

1. Powers Regulator Co.' s drawings 83:1-NC-l thru 12, 
Control Schedule 

2. Powers Regulator Co.' s drawings UN-5R, Panel. 
Board, Eg. Office 

3. Powers Regulator Co. 1 s drawings UN-3., Panel 
Board, ir Conditioning Control Room 

4. Kerby Saunders, Inc. 1 s sketch #50-52-306, Snow 
! elting Coils for Wells. 

Kindly review the above drawings and return three (3) 
copies of each with your final approval. 

CER/PLB/em 

Very tr~ yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WH-SJ.ATTERY, INC. 

c..r. ~ ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OCT 2 195 

J .:u, ,. s-//"-71.-" 
OREGON 9-3950 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

October 2, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space fGA.) 
Cut Stone 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow­
ing Cut stone shop drawing submitted by Monahan-Mccann Stone 
Company: 

788-F.S.D. 15-16-B Rev. 9/27/51 Proposed Anchorage of 
Coping & Facia at 
Ramps & Balconies. 

\fill you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections? 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC . 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

OCT : 

OREGON 9•39!50 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

October 2, 1951 

Llr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
ssembly and North Half 

Parking Space (GA) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

/c,2-b • -r-/ /? -?--
OREGON 9•39!50 

We are sending you here, as requested by Mr. Roy Nelson for Syska 
& Hennessy•s reference, one (1) print of the following Preliminary 
Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings, as submitted to the United 
Nations September 17, 1951 and September ~6, 1951 for approval or 
necessary corrections: 

HGP-56-1 Dtd. 9/13/51 Framing & sash for Booths in 
East Wall 

HGP-56-2 Dtd. 9/13/51 Framing & Sash for Booths in 
'fest all 

HGP-56-3 Dtd. 9/13/51 F. s. Plan Sections of ssemb]:y 
Hall. Booths 

HGP..56-4 Dtd. 9/13/51 F.S. Vertical Sections of 
ssembly Hall Booths 

HGP-56-5- Dtd. 9/24/51 Scale Details of TypicaJ. Bay for 
Upper & Lower Booths 

(General Bronze Corp. & C. E. Halback & Company) 
Subcontractor 

Very tru]:y yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C.c.~ 
------:~::E::i-::7. Reese 

RECE\VQ,pdje t Engineer 

OCT 2 1951 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

• J - • Dawson 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

October , 1951 

Co- dina.tor of Construction 
Headquarter Plann Offic 
Roo 2272 - United N tions 
Ne York, T w York 

Re a Contract HQ 1/ 82 - eneral 
Morth lial.f 

e ( GA) 
Iron 

De • D on: 

We are sending y u her , s requeste by Roy Nelson for 
& Hennessy• s reference, on (1) print f'ollo elJ.W.J. .. u.GJ,.:, 

'scell ou Iron !J op dr a., s tte o the United 
N tion Sept - r 17, 1951 and ~epte er 26, 1951 !or apprav or 
neces ary corrections: 

HOP- 5 l td. 9/U/ 51 in 

HGP• .5 2 t • 9/13/51 ooths in 

HOP- ,6-J Dtd. 9/13/ 51 an Secti of As l.Y 

HGP..56-b, td. 9/13/ 51 

-,6-5- D • 9/24/51 e 
Upper & Lower 

(General. Bron e Corp. & c •• alba.ck C 
Subcontr otor 

Very truly yours, 

c.e. ~ 
c. f. . ee 
Project ineer 

ot s 
Typical Bay for 

oaths 

y) 

TT -• 

,... :l 2 

un1rea N;;·­
W.K.Harr1son-o 

-



COPY 
• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• a ona 

{ ner 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 
• UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

October 2, 1951 

:1,Ir . James • Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

Re : Contract HQ 1/ 82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space (GA) 
Cut Stone 

We are sending you herewith, f or your information, one (1) 
print of the following Cut Stone shop drawings , as approved 
f or field distribution: 

788- 7 Rev. 9/4/51 Limestone ~ E. Podium Wall 
Vi th Coping Added 

WS- 10- 11- 788 Dtd . 9/4/51 : Ch~ _;in Stone Checks-
•- . · Nor4i,f µev. 

(Ivionahan- 1:icCann stone Co . , Sub~~-- ik,actoz:) 
~ ! : 

. .,, .f 
Very tr.: y yours:, · 

'.JtJ. ··: 
FULLER-.T~-WAJ;SH-SIATT}.J?.Y, I NC. 

CER/'Jff/em 

C. E. ~ 
C. l!. . Reese 
Project Engineer 

·I 

OREGON 9-3950 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr . James ., . Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Ntw Yorlk , N. Y. 

October 1, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

r e : Contra.ct HQ 1/ 82 - General ,·1ssembl y and North Par ki ng Gar age -
CH,,NGE NO . 500- A - Addi tional Costs Invol ved in Early Occupancy 
of the North Par king S@ce and Genei:al ;lssembly 

Re fe r ence (a) Mr. James .. . Dawson 1 s l ette r 27 September 1951 

Dear Mr . Dawson : 

This Change is supplemental to our Change No . 500, dated June 14.J 1951 , 

On September 28 , 1951 we r eceived the above r eferenced l etter which 
enclosed a copy of your Buildings lfanagernent Se r vice ~for k Or der , date d 
Septembe r 21 , 1951, covering IteL No . 2 in this Change Order. 

This i t em cove rs the provision of t emporary lighting in connection 
with t he movi ng of furniture from Flushing , during the nights of 
August 21 , 22 , 23 and 21+, 1951. 

We will t ake tl:hi s instruction into ac count in ;-Jr epr aring our J:i.:stimate 
f or Change No . 500. 

Unde r the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby r equest 
that proper adjustment of thu cont1'act price and contract time be d ealt 
with under the t drms ano. conditions of the contract . This changie wil l 
b e aaelyzed ·with all int e rc,sted subcontractors and det a iled estimates 
wil l be submitted t o you a:.:J quickly as possibly. Definite extension of 
contra ct time for completion will be r equosted as soon as det ermina tion 
can be made of tho effect of this Change on the entire job pr ogress . 

hJG/PDV/eas 

Ve ry truly yours , 

FUIJER- TURNER-WiJ,SH- SL,i.'fT~RY , INC , 

-~ : ) ·,.x l.1· ,i i -1 /·t } . ,_../ v v ,·7 . 1, 1 / _, v 
l L . 

h . J . ··Grogan 
Project Larn1g0r 



--r./ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr . J ame s .... • Dawson 
Co-Ordinntor of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - Unite d Nat ions 
New York, N. M,. 

Octobe r 1, 1951 

r e : Contra ct HC1 1/82 - Gcrncr nl \ r-rnembly and North Parking Garage 0 
CH.....NGE NO. 293 - Wate rproofing and Flashing a t Bottom of Well No . 10 

Refor0nce ; (a ) hr. J ame s .. • Dawson's l et te r 26 September 1951 

Dear h r. Dawson : 

On Sept e , be r 28, 1951 wo r occ:iv ed t he ahove r ef er ene ed l e t te r, which 
r eads a s fo l l ows : 

"This l ette r will confirm v erbal i nstructions t o your Mr . P. 
Del Vecchio to i nsbll wat r, r pr oofing and f l 2. shing a t the bottom 
of llell No . 10 c,. t the 1st Floor l evel of t he Gene r a l ;, ssembly 
Building. 

Thi s wat e r proofing shall consist of two plies of f 3.bric membro.ne 
l aid and co:.1. tcd wi.th hot ;Jit ch and t urned up on allw n+ls to a 
height of ei13ht ( Ll ) inches . /,round the opr:mings in t he floor for 
the vent ducts , tho top of Hh i ch t e rmina t e a t t he floor l evel, 
install 16-oz. copper flush:i.ng , the same t o turn down about six 
(6) inche s jnt o the duct arHl t o be .fas t ene d t he r eto by clipso The 
copper shall be woven i nt o and mopped into the membrane wate rproofing, 
When and whor e conditi on s r equire that tha fla shing be turne d :up 
on the brick walls , r nke out t he: 1orta r j oints , insert flashing 
anu caulk so.rr:.e . 

The flashj_ng shall be inst a llr..:d on ".l. time 01.nd material basis. 

Submit f or our conside rat ion the pric e s whi ch aff ect the Contract 
Price . 11 

Unde r t hG a uthorit y and r e qui r ement s of th2 cont r n.ct, we her eby r equest 
that proper a djus tnent of the cont r act pric e and contract time be d oalt 
with unde r t ho t ur ms and conditions of t he cont r a ct , This Chan go will 
be analyzed vrl th all inter e sted sub contr .ctors and d Gtailod 0stima t e s will 
be submitted t o you e. s quickiliy :1 s possible . De f i nit e extension of contr '.1c1 
time for compl et ion will be rsqucst ud a s soon as de t ermination c an be mde 
of th e effe ct of t h is ChJ.ng8 on t he en t ire job progr e ss . 

Vor y truly your s , 

MJG/PDV / eas 

FULLEit_~'l'URNI:R-1.L.L3H- SI.J~ 'I' _'ERY, INC . 
(I )) ',,,}- ~- ,.f u 111 :{ , ,,._..,..., 

1· J {.., J '· V 
1"1, • vrogan / 
Proje ct Lana go'r 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

October 1, 1951 

lur . James A. JJawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space - Special 
Finish of Straight Line 
Diffusers and Other Diffusers 

We are resubmitting to you herewith two (2) samples of 
Finish "B11 as applied to a section of a straight line 
diffuser. The original sample submission was oi:sapproved 
and then returned directly to the Anemostat Corp. for re­
submission. 

s mentioned previously it is important that we receive 
your approval of this item as soon as possible so that 
fabrication of the diffusers with special finish may be 
started. 

We ask that you return one (1) sample for the office. 

CER./PLB/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER.- \V'ALSH-SLA.TTIBY, INC . 

c.,t. ~ ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project ngineer 

OREGON 9-39!50 

/ 

OCT 2 1951 

~~ 
~d~g 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42N o STR EET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

• James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N .Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

October 1, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Ge.rage -
Rolling Steel Doors 

OREGON 9-3950 

Please refer to J .G. Wilson Corp. shop drawing No. 89840-7, rev. 
3/27/51, w~ich shows details of the three rolling steel doors between 
the Meeting Halls Neck and the General Assembly. 

On :. detail 11X 11 of this drawing, tje 311.x3-l/211x5/16 11 angles at the 
head are shown which cannot be insta.l.led because of space limitations. 
Further, the slats of the door will catch in the angle when the door 
is lowered. J .G.Wilsoa has requested that these angles be omitted. 

In the plan view at the gear box recess, a 3-l/2"x;3-l/2" angle is 
shown., which is supposed to run vertically from slab to slab. However, 
the hood of the door does not allow this angle to run to the slab above, 
and your representatives have instructed us to omit the angle and sub­
stitute 2tt block furring. 

Your field inspector has also requested that we provide sonie means or 
lubricating the grease cup at the top of the cranksha.fi. 

Will you please advise us if we are to proceed with the modifications 
described. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C. i •'-"--"-""'...__ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N . Y. 

October 1, 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space (GA) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the fol­
lowing Ornamental Metal shop drawings submitted by 
General Bronze Corp. and c. E. Halback & Compaiy: 

GBA-36 Rev. 10/1/51 Alum. Loudspeaker Frames -
Conference Room 

GBA.-39 Dtd. 9/26/51 Alum. Nosings ~ Powder / 
Rooms & Toilets 1.B-136 & 303. V 

Drawing GBA-36, previously approved by you, has been re­
vised in accordance with revision #37 of drawing RA-173, 
which shows 32 frames in the Conference Room; and draw-
ing RA-174, dated :ugust 23, 1951, which shows 2 frames· 
in the Press Lounge, and, according to verbal advice 
from Mr. P. Bohanon, which omits 19 of the 32 frames, 
thus adding 15 frames to the original requirement. 

\fill you please return two (2) prints each of the above 
drawings marked with your approval or necessary cor­
rections? 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTER.Y, INC. 

c.e ~ 

OREGON 9-39!50 

cER/.MH/em 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer REdE . . ED 

"C 2 1951 

Unitecl Nations H11dq1.1a~l'I 
W.K. Harrison· Director of Pl1nn1n; 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

October· 1, 19.51 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Half 
Parking Space (GA) 
Security Boxes 

\ e are sending you herewith four prints of the follow­
ing Security Boxes shop drawings submitted by Karp 
Metal Products Co., Inc.: 

DS-C-96.56 Rev. 9/27/.51 Security Phone Box. 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above 
drawing marked with your approval or necessary cor­
rections? 

CER/MH/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-v1AL5H-SIATTERY, INC. 

c .E /eru4_fL 
C. E. Reese 
Project ~ineer 

OREGON 9-39!50 

-
OC1 1 

.;aq 
. l'\a\\~~ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

October 1., 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - Genetal 
ssembly and North Half 

Parking Space (GA.) 
Ornamental etal 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one 
(1) print of the following Ornamental Metal shop draw­
ing, as approved for field distribution: 

GBll-38 Rev. 9/13/51 Cover Plates for Floor 
Checks - Opening #202. 

(General Bronze Corp. & C. E. Halback & Co.) 
Subcontractor. 

CER/ MB/em 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUR.11lR-iiALSH-SIATTER.Y., INC. 

C .E. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

1 ..2..o - .f-/ r-7.­
OREG0N 9-3950 



COPY 
• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• J s • Dawson 
C ur cor of Construe ion 
Headquarter Planning Office 
Ro 2272 - Un t tio 

e Yor , N York 

R t l / 82 - G na al 
rth aLt' 
( ) 

etal 

Dear .Jr . Dawson: 

.e are sending _you here · t.h, for y • int'o tion., - o 
(1) print of the following n ent l etal hop draw­
ing, as approve for fi ld ·stri ution: 

G&.-36 Rev. 9/13/51 over s 
Checks e 

(General Bronze Corp. & C •• Hal ·ck & Co. ) 
S boontraetor . 

Ver., truly yours, 

FUL.LER- TUIL - , ~H- S TT: Y, C. 

C.c. ~ 
c. It. . 
Project _-• ..,, ....... -er 
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e 81' sending y u herewi · , 
(l) print f th following en 

~ · pprovc for ti 1 diatributi 

G -38 ev. 9/13/ 51 

(0 neral r nz C • A'.r c. • Itt.-.i·.;:,.-.,~- &. Co. ) 
anc ntrac r. 

Vory tru.1¥ yours, 

tJLL - T 

C.c. ~ 
, INC. 
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1 October 1951 

Puller-Turner-Walsh lattery, Inc . 
403 st 42nd Street 
New York 17, ev York 

Gentle en: 

Re: General ssembly and Northerly fortion 
of Parking Garage - Contract HQ 1/82 
Roofing and Sheet Metal - Coneret 
Me br&ne Waterproofing of · stand West 
Ramp Colmms 

Please refer to our letter of 31 August 1951 wherein we r corded 
the transmission t_o you ot twenty- five (25) copies ot Drawing Ro . 
SK 669. We have now revised thi drawing as of 27 September 1951, 
Revision o . 1, and a.re reissuing twenty- five (25 ) copies to you. 

Your Mr . P. DelVecchio has informed our J . J . Healy' th t the 
approximate additional cost for th c ent base and column wrapping 
will be One Hundred Twenty- five Dollars ($125. 00) . 

As previously stated in our letter of 31 ugust 1951 there should 
be no added cost for the brane waterproofing around the base ot 
the column &.nd the nine {9) drain lines . You shall proceed with the 
installation or the work as outlined in th 31 ugust 1951 letter 
and a.a indicated on the rerlsed d~awing. 

Submit for our consid ration the prices which affect the Contract 
Price . 

JJHe:js 
cc: Bohanon 

Nelson 
Weigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser · 
VanName 
McLeod 
Ryer 

Very truly yours, 

Jaae• A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquar~ rs Planning Office 


